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13 September 2019 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Avenira Limited (‘Avenira’ or the ‘Company’) (ASX: AEV) is pleased to provide an update on the proposed 
sale of its interests in the Baobab Phosphate Project and Novaphos to a consortium of its major 
shareholders (the Purchasers) in return for cash consideration and essential funding support (the 
‘Transaction’) (ASX announcement dated 1 July 2019). 

Under the Transaction: 

• Avenira to receive cash consideration of US$3.0M (A$4.3M), and loan and director fees forgiveness 
of approximately US$1.2M (A$1.8M), for a total value of approximately US$4.2M (A$6.1M), using a 
A$:US$ 0.69 exchange rate. 

• Avenira to undertake, for nil consideration, a buy-back and capital reduction of all the existing shares 
and options held by the major shareholders.   

• Pending completion of the sale (‘Completion’), the Purchasers will provide loan funding of up to 
US$1.8M to BMCC (the Avenira subsidiary which holds the Baobab Project); and 

• The Purchasers will also make available until Completion additional loan funding to Avenira which, if 
used, will be deducted from the cash consideration. 

Attached is a copy of the Notice of Meeting and Proxy Form which is being sent to all shareholders 
today. The meeting will be held at the office of DLA Piper, Level 31, Central Park, 152 - 158 St 
Georges Terrace, Perth Western Australia at 9:30am (WST) on 14 October 2019. 

The Transaction is likely to complete shortly after the shareholder meeting.  Further details are included 
in the Notice of Meeting documents for shareholders which are attached. 

As part of the Notice of Meeting, Avenira appointed RSM to prepare an Independent Expert’s Report.  In 
its report, RSM has concluded that, in the absence of a superior proposal, the Transaction is not fair but 
reasonable.  This is an important document and the Independent Directors encourage all shareholders to 
read it in full. 

Transaction Rationale 

To consider the Transaction, Avenira formed a committee comprising Brett Clark (Chairman) and Louis 
Calvarin (formerly Managing Director) (the Independent Directors). 

The Independent Directors believe there are key reasons for Avenira to undertake the Transaction: 

• The Transaction provides funding certainty 

The Company has been seeking to progress alternative funding arrangements from a number of 
different sources over the past several months, including bank loans from West African banks. These 
discussions have taken considerably longer than anticipated and there is no certainty a loan will be 
obtained.   

The Transaction offers an ability for Avenira to become debt free and receive cash consideration of 
US$3.0M (less costs to reach Completion), which delivers greater financial certainty for Avenira 
shareholders than otherwise achievable.  
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• The Transaction provides value for shareholders 

The Transaction consideration, being a combination of cash and loan forgiveness, is attractive: 

• Gross consideration value of approximately A$6.1M (comprising the cash consideration of 
US$3.0 / A$4.3M plus the value of the Avenira Corporate Loan of US$0.9 / A$1.3M and the 
value of Director fees to be forgiven of approximately US$0.3 / A$0.4M), or A$0.014 per 
remaining Avenira share, representing a 129% premium to the last traded price of A$0.006 
per share; and 

• The Cash Consideration value of US$3.0 / A$4.3M, or approximately A$0.010 per remaining 
Avenira share, represents a premium of 64% to the last traded price. 

• Avenira retains the Wonarah Phosphate Project 

The Transaction provides a platform for Avenira to progress the Wonarah Phosphate Project as 
well as consider other investment opportunities.  

Board Recommendation 

The Independent Directors: 

(a) unanimously recommend that Avenira shareholders vote in favour of the Transaction; and 

(b) affirm that they intend to vote any Avenira shares in which they have a relevant interest in favour 
of the Transaction, 

in the absence of a superior proposal. 

 

For further information:  

Brett Clark – Chairman 

Telephone: (08) 9264 7000 
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IMPORTANT INFORMATION 
 

This is an important document that should be read in its entirety. If you do not understand it you should 
consult your professional advisers without delay. 
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AVENIRA LIMITED 
ABN 48 116 296 541 

NOTICE OF GENERAL MEETING 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the General Meeting (General Meeting or Meeting) of holders of 
ordinary shares (Shareholders) of Avenira Limited ABN 48 116 296 541 (Company or Avenira) will be 
held at DLA Piper, Level 31, Central Park, 152 - 158 St Georges Terrace on 14 October 2019 at 9:30am 
(WST) for the purpose of transacting the following business, in each case, as more particularly described 
in the Explanatory Memorandum accompanying this Notice. 

The Explanatory Memorandum provides additional information on matters to be considered at the 
Meeting. The Explanatory Memorandum, Proxy Form and Schedules form part of this Notice. 

The Directors have determined pursuant to regulation 7.11.37 of the Corporations Regulations 2001 (Cth) 
that the persons eligible to vote at the Meeting are those who are registered as Shareholders at 5:00pm 
on 12 October 2019. 

Terms and abbreviations used in this Notice (including the Explanatory Memorandum) are defined in 
Schedule 1. 

AGENDA 

1. Resolution 1 – APPROVAL FOR SALE OF MAIN UNDERTAKING 
 
To consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without amendment, as an ordinary resolution the following: 
 
"That, for the purposes of Listing Rules 10.1 and 11.2 and sections 208 and item 7 of section 611 of the 

Corporations Act, Shareholders approve the sale of the Sale Assets to the Major Shareholders and the 

acquisition of the relevant interest in the issued voting shares of the Company by the Major Shareholders 

(and their associates) up to a maximum voting power of 58.42% which would otherwise be prohibited by 

section 606(1) of the Corporations Act in accordance with the Sale Agreement and otherwise on the terms 

and conditions detailed in the Explanatory Memorandum."  
 
Voting Exclusion 
The Company will disregard any votes cast in favour of this Resolution by or on behalf of:  

(a) Baobab Partners LLC, Agrifields DMCC or Tablo Corporation or any of their associates; and 
(b) a person who might obtain a benefit, except a benefit solely in the capacity as a Shareholder if the 

Resolution is passed, or an associate of that person. 
However, the Company will not disregard a vote if: 

(c) it is cast by a person as proxy for a person who is entitled to vote, in accordance with the 
directions on the Proxy Form; or  

(d) it is cast by the Chairperson as proxy for a person who is entitled to vote, in accordance with a 
direction on the Proxy Form to vote as the proxy decides. 

Voting Prohibition  
The Company will disregard any votes cast on this Resolution by or on behalf of Baobab Partners LLC, 
Agrifields DMCC or Tablo Corporation or any of their associates. 
 
However, the Company will not disregard a vote if: 

(a) it is cast by a person as proxy for a person who is entitled to vote, in accordance with the 
directions on the Proxy Form; or  

(b) it is cast by the Chairperson as proxy for a person who is entitled to vote, in accordance with a 
direction on the Proxy Form to vote as the proxy decides. 
 



3 
 

2. Resolution 2 – SELECTIVE BUY-BACK 
 
To consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without amendment, as a special resolution the following: 
 
"That, subject to the approval of Resolution 1, pursuant to and in accordance with section 257D of the 

Corporations Act and for all other purposes, the Shareholders approve the terms of the Buy-Back 

Agreement for the selective buy-back of 617,873,016 Shares from the Major Shareholders on the terms 

and conditions in the Buy-Back Agreement, as detailed in the Explanatory Memorandum." 

 
Voting Prohibition  
The Company will disregard any votes cast in favour of this Resolution by or on behalf of Baobab Partners 
LLC, Agrifields DMCC or Tablo Corporation or any of their associates. 
 
However, the Company will not disregard a vote if: 

(a) it is cast by a person as proxy for a person who is entitled to vote, in accordance with the 
directions on the Proxy Form; or  

(b) it is cast by the Chairperson as proxy for a person who is entitled to vote, in accordance with a 
direction on the Proxy Form to vote as the proxy decides. 

 
By order of the Board 

 
 
Brett Clark  
Chairman  
Dated: 10 September 2019 
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AVENIRA LIMITED 
ABN 48 116 296 541 

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM 

1. Introduction 
 
This Explanatory Memorandum has been prepared for the information of Shareholders in 
connection with the business to be conducted at the Meeting to be held at DLA Piper, Level 31, 
Central Park, 152 - 158 St Georges Terrace, Perth Western Australia on 14 October 2019 at 
9:30am (WST). 
 
The purpose of this Explanatory Memorandum is the provide Shareholders with all information 
known to the Company which is material to a decision on how to vote on the Resolutions at the 
Meeting. 
 
This Explanatory Memorandum forms part of the Notice which should be read in its entirety.  This 
Explanatory Memorandum contains the terms and conditions on which the Resolutions will be 
voted. 
 
The Company is not aware of any relevant information that is material to the decision on how to 
vote on the Resolutions other than as is disclosed in this Explanatory Memorandum or previously 
disclosed to Shareholders by the Company by notification to the ASX. 
 
Neither ASIC, ASX nor their officers take any responsibility for the contents of the Notice or this 
Explanatory Memorandum. 

2. Action to be taken by Shareholders 
 
Shareholders should read the Notice including this Explanatory Memorandum carefully before 
deciding how to vote on the Resolutions. 
 
Proxies 
 
A Proxy Form is enclosed with the Notice.  This is to be used by Shareholders if they wish to 
appoint a representative (a 'proxy') to vote in their place.  All Shareholders are invited and 
encouraged to attend the Meeting or, if they are unable to attend in person, appoint a proxy to 
vote on their behalf by signing and returning the Proxy Form to the Company in accordance with 
the instructions thereon. Returning the Proxy Form will not preclude a Shareholder from attending 
and voting at the Meeting in person.  
 
Please note that: 

(a) a member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to 
appoint a proxy; 

(b) a proxy need not be a member of the Company; and 

(c) a member of the Company entitled to cast two or more votes may appoint two 
proxies and may specify the proportion or number of votes each proxy is appointed to 
exercise. Where the proportion or number is not specified, each proxy may exercise 
half of the votes. 

A Shareholder can direct its proxy to vote for, against or abstain from voting on each Resolution 
by marking the appropriate box in the voting directions section of the Proxy Form. If a proxy 
holder votes, they must cast all votes as directed. Any directed proxies that are not voted will 
automatically default to the Chairperson of the Meeting, who must vote the proxies as directed. 
 



6  

The Chairperson intends to vote all undirected proxies in favour of all Resolutions except where 
proxies are received from any Shareholder who is subject to a voting exclusion, in which case the 
Chairperson will abstain from voting those shares. 
 
Proxy Forms must be received by the Company no later than 9:30am (WST) on 12 October 2019, 
being at least 48 hours before the Meeting 
 
An appointment of a proxy or power of attorney is not effective for the Meeting unless: 

(a) in the case of a proxy, the Proxy Form and, if it is executed by an attorney, the 
relevant power of attorney or a certified copy of it; and 

(b) in the case of an attorney, the power of attorney or a certified copy of it, is received 
by the Company by one of the following means of delivery, in respect of 
Shareholders registered on the Company’s Australian share register, prior to 9:30am 
WST on 12 October 2019 by: 

(i) facsimile, to Computershare Investor Services Pty Ltd at 1 800 783 447 
(International: +61 39473 2555); 

(ii) delivery, to Computershare Investor Services Pty Ltd at Level 11, 172 St 
George’s Terrace, Perth, Western Australia 6000; 

(iii) mail, to Computershare Investor Services Pty Ltd at GPO Box 242, 
Melbourne, Victoria, 3001; 

(iv) electronically by appointing your proxy online at 
www.investorvote.com.au. Please refer to the enclosed Proxy Form for 
more information about appointing your proxy online; or  

(v) for intermediary online subscribers only (custodians) 
www.intermediaryonline.com 

If you are a beneficial Shareholder and receive these materials through your broker or through 
another intermediary, please complete and return the form of proxy or voting instruction form in 
accordance with the instructions provided to you by your broker or by the other intermediary. 
 
The Proxy Form provides further details on appointing proxies and lodging Proxy Forms. 
 
Corporate Representative 
 
A body corporate which is a Shareholder, or which has been appointed as a proxy, is entitled to 
appoint an individual to act as its representative at the Meeting in accordance with section 250D 
of the Corporations Act. 
 
Any corporate Shareholder who has appointed a person to act as its corporate representative at 
the Meeting should provide that person with: 

(a) a certificate or letter executed in accordance with the Corporations Act authorising 
him or her to act as that company’s representative; or 

(b) a copy of the resolution appointing that person as the corporate Shareholder's 
representative at the Meeting, certified by a secretary or director of the corporate 
Shareholder. 

A Certificate of Appointment of Corporate Representative form is available from the Company on 
request. 
 
Independent Expert's Report  
 
Shareholders should carefully consider the report prepared by the Independent Expert. The 
Independent Expert’s Report comments on the fairness and reasonableness of Resolution 1 to 
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the Shareholders in the Company. The Independent Expert has determined that Resolution 1 is 
not fair but reasonable to the Shareholders in the Company. A copy of the Independent Expert’s 
Report is included as Schedule 3 to this Notice. If requested by a Shareholder, the Company will 
send to the Shareholder a hard copy of the Independent Expert’s Report at no cost. 

3. Inter-Conditional Resolutions 
 
The Transaction requires approval under the Listing Rules. Resolutions 1 and 2 are inter-
conditional. Consequently, if any of the Resolutions is not approved by Shareholders, the 
Transaction will not be completed.  
 
For information relating to the Company's intentions if the Transaction does not proceed, refer to 
Section 4.13.  
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4. Overview 
 

4.1 Background 
 
On 1 July 2019, the Company announced it had entered into an agreement with the Major 
Shareholders (Sale Agreement) pursuant to which the Company will:  
 
(a) sell its 100% interest in the issued share capital of BFA (BFA is the holding company 

of Avenira's 80% interest in the Baobab Phosphate Project) (Refer to Section 4.2);  

(b) sell the Novaphos Interest (Refer to Section 4.3);  

(c) assign the intellectual property associated with the Baobab Phosphate Project and 
the Novaphos Interest to the Major Shareholders (Refer to Section 4.4);  

(d) assign the BMCC Loan to the Major Shareholders (or their nominee) (Refer to 
Section  4.5);  

(e) assign the BFA Loan to the Major Shareholders (or their nominee) (Refer to Section  
4.5), 

(together, the Transaction).  

4.2 Baobab Phosphate Project  
 
The Baobab Phosphate Project is located in Senegal, West Africa, approximately 140km east of 
Dakar. Avenira owns 80% of the project through its 100% interest in BFA, which in turn owns 
80% of Baobab Mining and Chemicals Corporation S.A. (BMCC) which holds permits for the 
Baobab Phosphate Project. 
 
BMCC holds an Exploration Permit which covers approximately 1,163km2 and an Exploitation 
Permit of approximately 75km2. 
 
In 2016, a ‘starter’ mine was developed to mine the Gadde Bissik part of the deposit under a 
small mine permit (SMP) of approximately 5km2.  This development experienced numerous 
recovery and commissioning issues and was placed on care and maintenance in 2018.  The 
Company commenced studies investigating a new development, one which would incorporate 
additional processing equipment and in parallel progressed the exploitation permit which would 
give the Company access to a larger area to mine. 
 
On 18 March 2019, the Company announced a Feasibility Study (+/-20% Class 4 estimate) for a 
new development comprising open-cut mining with a new processing plant constructed on site 
producing approximately 1mtpa of phosphate rock concentrate grading 36.4% P2O5 for local and 
international sale over a 13 year life.   
 
Pre-production capital expenditure for the Baobab Phosphate Project was estimated as US$183 
million, with projected operating costs of US$56/t (not including any royalty). 
 
The Company had planned, subject to funding, to commence a ‘bankable’ feasibility study on the 
Baobab Project, which would include further metallurgical test work to confirm the flow sheet to 
be used in the development as well as further investigation with respect to the tailings storage 
facilities. 
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The following table shows the Mineral Resources stated for the Baobab Phosphate Project as at 
30 June 2019: 
 

Area Deposit Classification Mt P2O5 
% 

CaO 
% 

MgO 
% 

Al2O3 
% 

Fe2O3 
% 

SiO2 
% 

Within 
Exploitation 
Permit 

Gadde Bissik East 
Indicated 
Inferred 

41.8 
136 

19.4 
16 

26.8 
22 

0.08 
0.17 

2.23 
3.4 

3.87 
4.0 

44.0 
51 

Gandal 
Gadde Escale 

Inferred 
Inferred 

31 
80 

15 
16 

21 
23 

0.10 
0.15 

4.3 
2.4 

7.9 
3.0 

46 
52 

Subtotal within 
Exploitation 
Permit 

Indicated 
Inferred 

41.8 
247 

19.4 
16 

26.8 
22 

0.08 
0.16 

2.23 
3.2 

3.87 
4.1 

44.0 
50 

Outside 
Exploitation 
Permit 

Gadde Bissik East 
Indicated 
Inferred 

0.3 
9 

16.4 
16 

22.3 
22 

0.17 
0.19 

3.96 
4.2 

3.76 
3.3 

48.7 
50 

Gadde Bissik 
West 
Gandal 
Gadde Escale 
Dinguiraye 

Inferred 
Inferred 
Inferred 
Inferred 

26 
1 
2 

35 

13 
14 
15 
17 

17 
19 
21 
25 

0.35 
0.06 
0.32 
0.24 

6.7 
2.5 
2.9 
3.4 

7.0 
6.9 
4.6 
3.7 

48 
54 
51 
46 

Subtotal outside 
Exploitation 
Permit 

Indicated 
Inferred 

0.3 
73 

16.4 
15 

22.3 
21 

0.17 
0.27 

3.96 
4.7 

3.76 
4.9 

48.7 
48 

Total Resource Indicated 
Inferred 

42.1 
320 

19.4 
16 

26.8 
22 

0.08 
0.18 

2.24 
3.5 

3.87 
4.3 

44.0 
50 

 
Table 1: Gadde Bissik Mineral Resources Estimates at 10% P205 Cut-off Grade 
All Resources listed above were prepared and first disclosed under the JORC Code 2012 (refer to ASX release “Avenira Delivers 
Strong Feasibility Study for Expansion of Baobab Phosphate Project”, 18 March 2019). The Company confirms it is not aware of any 
new information or data that materially affects the information included in the relevant market announcement and, in the case of 
estimates of mineral resources or ore reserves, that all material assumptions and technical parameters underpinning the estimates 
in the relevant market announcement continue to apply and have not materially changed. 
 
The Independent Expert has valued the Baobab Phosphate Project in the range of $21.6 million and $44 million with a preferred 
value of $32.8 million (refer to section 11.7 of the Independent Expert's Report for further details).  
 
4.3 The Novaphos Interest 

 
Avenira holds interests in Novaphos Inc (Novaphos), comprising: 

(a) US$1,678,468 outstanding notes; 

(b) US$501,899 total accrued interest on the outstanding notes;  

(c) 6,730 common shares; 

(d) 93,425 common share warrants;  

(e) 282 series A preference shares; 

(f) 15,748 series B2 preference shares;  

(g) 31,496 series B2 warrants;  

(h) 42,702, 2018 bridge warrants; and 

(i) all of the interests (equity or debt) of Avenira Holdings LLC,  

(together the Novaphos Interest).   
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Mr Tim Cotton, a Director and CEO of Novaphos, and Mr Farouk Chaouni, the Chairman of 
Novaphos and a former Director, together own 100% of Agrifos Partners LLC, which owns 100% 
of each of Baobab and Thetis Investments LLC (Thetis). Baobab and Thetis together own 
approximately 22.2% of the fully diluted common stock of Novaphos.  
    

4.4 Intellectual Property   
 
Novaphos is a USA based company that has stated that it is seeking to commercialise technology 
to enable the efficient processing of low grade phosphate sources (IHP Technology).  Novaphos 
has stated that the IHP Technology has the potential to enable sustainable production of high-
quality superphosphoric acid (SPA) using low quality phosphate rock without creating 
phosphogypsum waste. 
 
Novaphos has constructed a demonstration plant which it is continuing to refine to achieve 
commercialisation of the technology. 
 
Avenira has exclusive rights to use the IHP Technology in Senegal and Australia. In connection 
with the Transaction, the Major Shareholders will acquire the exclusive license to use the IHP 
Technology in Senegal and Avenira will retain the exclusive license to use the IHP Technology in 
Australia. Avenira has agreed to terminate certain secured step-in license rights in favour of 
Avenira, included in the current license agreement to use the IHP Technology in Australia, in 
consideration for Novaphos' cooperation and consent to Avenira's sale and transfer of the 
Novaphos Interest. 

 
4.5 Loan Agreements 

 
Avenira, BMCC and BFA are party to the following loan agreements: 
 
(a) the loans from Avenira to BMCC pursuant to the loan agreement dated 1 March 

2017, which as at the date of this Notice has $13,044,900 outstanding (BMCC Loan);  

(b) the loans from Avenira to BFA pursuant to the loan agreement dated 1 July 2018, 
which as at the date of this Notice has $18,018,616 outstanding (BFA Loan); 

(c) the loan agreements between Avenira and each of the Major Shareholders dated 15 
March 2019, which as at the date of this Notice has $1,382,131 outstanding (Avenira 
Corporate Loan); and 

(d) the loan agreements between BMCC and each of the Major Shareholders dated 16 
May 2019, which as at the date of this Notice has $2,507,314 outstanding (BMCC 
Funding Agreement). 

4.6 Material Terms of the Sale Agreement  
 
The material terms and conditions of the Sale Agreement are as follows: 
4.6.1 Sale Assets  
 

Avenira will sell or assign its rights in the following assets to the Major Shareholders 
(or their nominee): 

(a) it's 100% interest in the issued share capital of BFA (BFA is the holding 
company of Avenira's 80% interest in the Baobab Phosphate Project);  

(b) the Novaphos Interest;  

(c) intellectual property associated with the Baobab Phosphate Project and the 
Novaphos Interest;  

(d) the BMCC Loan;  

(e) the BFA Loan, 
 
(together the Sale Assets). 
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4.6.2 Conditions Precedent  
 

Completion of the Transaction is subject to and conditional upon the satisfaction (or 
waiver) of the following: 

(a) Avenira and the Major Shareholders obtaining all requisite third-party 
consents to transfer the Sale Assets;  

(b) Avenira and the licenceholder, among others, entering into an agreement to 
amend and restate the licence agreement granting the exclusive right to use 
the IHP Technology in Australia;  

(c) Shareholders approving the Resolutions;  

(d) no material adverse change in the Baobab Phosphate Project or the Sale 
Assets occurring;   

(e) no event of default, or event or circumstance which could be an event of 
default, occurring under the Avenira Corporate Loan; and 

(f) no event of default, or event or circumstance which could be an event of 
default, occurring under the BMCC Funding Agreement, 

 
(together the Remaining Conditions Precedent).  

 
In addition to the Remaining Conditions Precedent, the Sale Agreement provides for 
additional conditions precedent which, as at the date of this Notice, have been 
satisfied.  
 

4.6.3 Consideration  
 

The consideration to be received by Avenira for the Sale Assets comprises the 
following:  

(a) a cash payment of US$3 million (approximately A$4.3 million) to Avenira 
(less any amount outstanding under the Working Capital Supplement Facility 
(refer to Section 4.6.4(b))); 

(b) the Buy-Back (refer to Section 4.8);  

(c) assignment and forgiveness of any directors fees payable to Messrs Timothy 
Cotton, David Mimran or Farouk Chaouni, which as at the date of completion 
of the Transaction are expected to amount to approximately A$405,000; and  

(d) assignment and forgiveness of the Avenira Corporate Loan, which as at the 
date of this notice is $1,382,131, 

 
(the Consideration). 
 

4.6.4 Funding during the Transaction  
 

Under the Sale Agreement the following additional funding have been provided: 

(a) Working Capital Facility: by the Major Shareholders; a facility of US$1.8 
million to be used by BMCC to meet all costs incurred by BFA and BMCC in 
accordance with a specific budget agreed between the parties (Budget). At 
the date of this Notice Avenira has drawn down US$873,500 of the Working 
Capital Facility; and  
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(b) Working Capital Supplement Facility: by Tablo; a facility of US$300,000 to 
be used by BMCC to cover any shortfall in funding for Avenira to reach 
completion of the Transaction and the transaction costs of the Transaction. 
Funds may be upstreamed from BMCC to Avenira. At the date of this Notice, 
BMCC has drawn down US$300,000 of the Working Capital Supplement 
Facility. The cash component of the Consideration will be reduced by the 
amount outstanding under the Working Capital Supplement Facility.   

 
4.6.5 Conduct of Business 
 

Avenira must, and must procure that BFA and BMCC conduct their businesses, in 
the ordinary course of and in accordance with the Budget and, without the consent of 
the Major Shareholders do not undertake certain actions, including: 

(a) repay any loans by BFA, BMCC or GBO to Avenira; 

(b) dispose of any interest in the Baobab Phosphate Project;  

(c) grant any security (other than in the ordinary course) over their assets;  

(d) incur any indebtedness;  

(e) issue any securities;  

(f) declare any dividend; or 

(g) change the nature of its business. 
 
4.6.6 Exclusivity 
 

Avenira has granted the Major Shareholders exclusivity until the earlier of completion 
of the Transaction or the termination of the Sale Agreement in respect of any 
transaction to acquire any of the issued share capital of BFA, BMCC or GBO or an 
interest in the Baobab Phosphate Project or any other transaction that has that 
economic effect. 
 

4.6.7 Changes to the Board and subsidiary board of Directors 
 

Pursuant to the Sale Agreement:  

(a) on 28 June 2019, Messrs Farouk Chaouni and David Mimran resigned from 
the Board.  

(b) Messrs Timothy Cotton and Louis Calvarin will resign from the Board on 
completion of the Transaction; and 

(c) Messrs Louis Calvarin and Rod Wheatley will resign from the boards of 
BMCC and BFA on completion of the Transaction. 

 
4.7 Rationale for the Transaction  

 
The Independent Directors (being the Directors other than Mr Timothy Cotton, who is a related 
party and shareholder of Baobab Partners LLC, a Major Shareholder) have considered various 
options available to the Company and have determined that the Transaction is in the best interest 
of the Company for the following reasons:  
 

4.7.1 Previous Funding: Avenira acquired the Baobab Phosphate Project in 2016. Since 
that time the Company has spent considerable funds for limited gain. At the time of 
entering into the Sale Agreement, the Company, BFA and BMCC have approximately 
A$7.1 million of external debt and BMCC has recently received a statement from the 
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Senegalese Government's tax office outlining the results of its recent audit of BMCC 
which identified US$1.6 million in additional tax liabilities. BMCC is in the process of 
appealing the results of this audit, which may take up to 6 months. Subject to 
BMCC's payment of a holding amount, the tax liabilities will be payable at the end of 
the appeal process. The external debt of $8.5m, the subject of the AEV Corporate 
Loan, the BMCC Loan and a short-term credit line facility to GBO, is not presently 
due and payable and will remain with the BFA, BMCC and GBO following completion 
of the Transaction. Accordingly, the Company will be debt free. 

4.7.2 Future Funding: as announced on 14 June 2019, the Company requires an 
additional A$11-14 million  to advance the Baobab Project through to a final 
investment decision. Over the past year the Company has been actively seeking 
additional investment from third parties to repay its debts and fund the Company’s 
activities through to the final investment decisions of the Baobab Phosphate Project. 
At the date of this Notice, the Company has not been able to agree any third party 
funding. The Independent Directors believe the key reasons for this is:  
(a) the poor state of the phosphate market;  

(b) the high capital cost to develop the Baobab Phosphate Project reported in 
the Feasibility Study completed earlier this year; and  

(c) the high amount of further funding required to de-risk the project (relative to 
the size of Avenira). 

4.7.3 Continuing Support of Major Shareholders: While the Company’s Major 
Shareholders have been supportive during this time, they were not able to continue 
to fund the Company through further debt. In late June 2019, the Company 
suspended from trading on ASX given the financial uncertainty facing the Company. 
If the Company is not approved by Shareholders, Without raising additional funds or 
on-going support from the Major Shareholders, the Company may not be able to 
continue as a going concern. 

4.7.4 Certainty in respect of value: the Transaction provides value certainty for 
Shareholders at a significant premium to the Share price prior to announcement of 
the Transaction, including: 
(a) the value of the gross consideration, being A$6.1 million, or A$0.014 per 

Share on issue after the Buy-Back, represents a premium of 129% to the last 
trading price of Shares before announcement of the Transaction being, 
A$0.06; 

(b) the value of the cash consideration, being approximately US$3 million 
(approximately A$4.3 million) (less any amounts outstanding under the 
Working Capital Supplement Facility, or A$0.01 per Share on issue after the 
Buy-Back, represents a premium of 64% to the last trading price of Shares 
before announcement of the Transaction being, A$0.006, 

4.7.5 Independent Expert: The Independent Expert has concluded that the Transaction is 
not fair but reasonable for non-associated Shareholders and that the position of non-
associated Shareholders, on completion of the Transaction, is more advantageous 
than if the Transaction does not proceed. 

4.7.6 Future of Avenira: The Transaction enable the Company to become debt free and 
receive a cash injection of approximately $US$3 million (approximately A$4.3 million) 
in cash (less any amounts outstanding under the Working Capital Supplement 
Facility. 

 
With a further A$11-14 million required to advance the Baobab Phosphate Project through to a 
final investment decision, the Independent Directors believe an exit from its interests in the 
Baobab Phosphate Project and Novaphos Interest and a focus on new shareholder value 
opportunities, including the Wonarah Project are in the best interests of Avenira shareholders. 
 
The Independent Directors believe that disposing of the Baobab Phosphate Project and 
Novaphos Interest (assets which the Independent Directors believe will require significant further 
financial investment in the near term which is not able to be met by Avenira) for the Consideration 
(including US$3 million (approximately A$4.3 million) in cash (less any amounts outstanding 
under the Working Capital Supplement Facility)), and is in the best interests of its shareholders.  
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Importantly, if the Transaction is implemented it will mean Avenira is able to exit its exposure to 
significant in-country debts and contingent tax liabilities. Remaining Avenira shareholders will also 
benefit from the Company’s continued ownership of the Wonarah Project and the retention of the 
Australian licence for the IHP Technology and the Company will have sufficient cash available to 
pursue other investment opportunities should they become available. 
 

4.8 Details of the Buy-Back  
 
In accordance with the Sale Agreement the Company will enter into a selective buy-back 
agreement with the Major Shareholders and their associates (Buy-Back Agreement). 
 
Pursuant to the Buy-Back Agreement the Company will Buy-Back 617,873,016 Shares (Buy-
Back Shares) held by the Major Shareholders and their associates. 
 
The Buy-Back is subject to Shareholders approving Resolution 2. 
4.8.1 Rationale of the Buy-Back 

The Independent Directors believe the Buy-Back is in the best interests of the 
Company and those Shareholders entitled to vote on Resolution 2 (i.e. Shareholders 
other than the Major Shareholders) for the following reasons: 

(a) Part of the Transaction: as detailed in Section 4.1, the Buy-Back is an 
integral part of the Transaction. Upon Completion, the Major Shareholders 
will acquire the Sale Assets, and the Buy-Back Shares held by the Major 
Shareholders will be cancelled resulting in the Major Shareholders ceasing to 
have any interest in the Company. The consideration for the Transaction has 
been structured so that while no cash shall be payable by the Company to 
the Major Shareholders to effect the Buy-Back, the Buy Back Shares will be 
bought back as part consideration for the Transaction.  

(b) Anti-dilution: as a result of the Buy-Back, each Shareholder (other than the 
Major Shareholders) will have their percentage interest in the entire issued 
share capital of the Company increased.  

(c) Cash-backing: the cash-backing per Share will increase from $0.0003 per 
Share to $0.01 per Share; and 

(d) Other alternatives: the Company determined that a capital reduction would 
not be appropriate in connection with the Transaction.  

4.8.2 Summary of the Terms of the Buy-Back 
 

The terms of the Buy Back are contained in the Buy-Back Agreement. The principal 
terms are as follows: 

(a) the Company shall convene a meeting of Shareholders to consider the 
approval of the Buy-Back; and  

(b) the Buy-Back will, subject to the satisfaction of the Conditions (outlined in 
Section 4.6.2), take place on the Completion.  

4.8.3 Effect of the Buy-Back on Control and Issued Capital of Avenira 
 

If the Shareholders approve Resolution 2, no cash will be paid by the Company to 
the Major Shareholders and the Buy-Back Shares will be cancelled upon completion 
of the Transaction. This will reduce the total number securities on issue as follows: 
 

Total Securities pre Buy-Back Total Securities post Buy-Back 

Shares Options Shares Options 

1,058,628,242 80,000,000 440,755,226 80,000,000 
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Completion of the Buy-Back will occur on, and is conditional upon, completion of the 
Transaction. 
 
The Options on issue expire, and will automatically lapse, on 24 September 2019. 
The Options are held by Baobab Partners LLC and their associates. Baobab 
Partners LLC has entered into an agreement with the Company where it agrees that 
it will not, and that it will procure its associates do not, sell, assign, transfer or 
otherwise deal with the Options. 
 
The Buy-Back Shares are held as follows, and the Buy-Back will result in the 
following persons ceasing to be a substantial shareholder of the Company:  
 

 Shares 

Baobab Partners LLC (and its associates) 240,528,141 22.72% 

Agrifields DMCC (and its associates) 151,761,842 14.34% 

Tablo Corporation (and its associates) 225,583,333 21.36% 

 617,873,316 58.42% 

 
Accordingly, the Buy-Back will result in the Major Shareholders no longer having 
control of Avenira.  
 
The Buy-Back will not will not cause any person, whether an existing Shareholder or 
not, to acquire a relevant interest in Shares exceeding 20%. 
 
The cash backing per Shares before and after the Buy-Back is as follows: 
 

 Before Buy-Back After Buy-Back 

Total number of Shares 
on issue 1,058,628,242 440,755,226 

Cash balance of the 
Company (A$) $0.3 million $3.9 million  

Cash backing per 
Share (A$) $0.0003 $0.01 

 
4.8.4 Director Participation in the Buy-Back 
 

Baobab Partners LLC (and its associates) (of which Timothy Cotton, a Director of the 
Company, is a shareholder) will participate in the Buy-Back.  
 

4.8.5 Source of funds for the Buy-Back  
 

The Buy-Back is part consideration for the Transaction. Accordingly, Avenira will buy-
back and cancel the Buy-Back Shares for part consideration of the Transaction.  
  

4.9 Major Shareholders Interest  
 
On 28 June 2019, the Major Shareholders entered into an agreement to jointly pursue the 
Transaction (Major Shareholder Agreement), as well as the Sale Agreement. 
 
Pursuant to the Major Shareholder Agreement and the Sale Agreement, each Major Shareholder 
agreed that subject to Avenira passing a resolution under item 7 of section 611 of the 
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Corporations Act, it will dispose of its, and will procure that its associates will dispose of their, 
Shares under the Buy-Back. Accordingly, each Major Shareholder will acquire control over the 
shares in the Company held by the other Major Shareholders and but for the operation of section 
609(7) of the Corporations Act, each Major Shareholder would acquire a relevant interest in the 
Shares of the aggregate number of Shares held by the Major Shareholders, being 617,873,016 
Shares (Major Shareholder Shares).  
 
The Major Shareholder Agreement, is conditional upon Resolution 1 being approved by 
Shareholders.  
 

4.10 Financial Effect of the Transaction 
 
The Company will receive US$3 million (approximately A$4.3 million) (less any amount 
outstanding under the Working Capital Supplement Facility) in cash proceeds from the 
Transaction which will provide working capital for the Company to undertake exploration of its 
Wonarah Project and potentially investigate new business and acquisition opportunities.  
 
The Transaction provides certain value for Shareholders, but will result in the Company no longer 
being exposed to any financial benefit that might be realised from the Baobab Phosphate Project 
and Novaphos Interest in the future.  
 
A pro-forma statement of financial position of the Company, that has been prepared to enable 
Shareholders to make an assessment of the likely effect of the Transaction on the financial 
position of the Company is detailed in Schedule 2. 

 
4.11 Advantages of the Transaction 

 
The advantages of the Transaction is as follows:  
 

4.11.1 upon completion of the Transaction, the Transaction will add approximately US$3 
million (approximately A$4.3 million) (less any amount outstanding under the 
Working Capital Supplement Facility) to the cash reserves of the Company; 

4.11.2 the Transaction provide value certainty for Shareholders at a significant premium to 
the Share price prior to announcement of the Transaction, including: 

(a) the value of the gross consideration, being A$6.1 million, or A$0.014 per 
Share on issue after the Buy-Back, represents a premium of 129% to the last 
trading price of Shares before announcement of the Transaction being, 
A$0.06; 

(b) the value of the cash consideration, being approximately US$3 million 
(approximately A$4.3 million) (less any amounts outstanding under the 
Working Capital Supplement Facility, or A$0.01 per Share on issue after the 
Buy-Back, represents a premium of 64% to the last trading price of Shares 
before announcement of the Transaction being, A$0.006,  

4.11.3 the Company will become debt free and receive a cash injection; 
4.11.4 the Directors are of the view that better opportunities exist elsewhere for the 

Company and will retain the Wonarah Project located in the Northern Territory and 
the licence to use the IHP Technology in Australia;  

4.11.5 the Independent Expert has concluded that the Transaction is not fair but reasonable;  
4.11.6 as at the date of the Notice, no superior proposal to acquire the Sale Assets or the 

Company has emerged;  

4.11.7 as at the date of the Notice, no alternative funding arrangement has emerged; 
4.11.8 if the Transaction is not approved, the Share price may trade below the price per 

Share which the consideration payable for the Transaction represents;  
4.11.9 the Transaction means that the Company will cease to have the burden of the 

financial obligations it would otherwise have in relation to running and developing the 
Baobab Phosphate Project; and 
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4.11.10 the Selective Buy-Back:  

(a) is an integral part of the Transaction and will result in Shares having a 
greater level of cash backing; and  

(b) will reduce the issued share capital of the Company by approximately 58% 
potentially providing for better per Share growth and cash flow opportunities 
for future investments. 

 
4.12 Disadvantages of the Transaction 

 
 The disadvantages of the Transaction is as follows: 

4.12.1 the Independent Expert has concluded that the Transaction is not fair. However, the 
Independent has noted that the Transaction is reasonable;  

4.12.2 the Company will no longer own the Baobab Phosphate Project or Novaphos Interest 
and, therefore, Shareholders will not participate in any potential future value created 
by those assets;  

4.12.3 as a result of the Transaction, the Company will not have the prospect of generating 
positive cash flows if the Baobab Phosphate Project enters into production;  

4.12.4 there are risks associated with progressing the Wonarah Project and developing and 
exploring the Wonarah Project may not return any value for Shareholders; and  

4.12.5 there is a risk that the Company may not be able to locate and acquire suitable 
investment opportunities.  

 
4.13 Avenira's Intentions Following Completion of the Transaction 

 
Following completion of the Transactions: 

4.13.1 Avenira will progress the development and exploration of the Wonarah Project;  

4.13.2 Avenira will maintain the right to use the IHP Technology in Australia; and  

4.13.3 Avenira will have cash reserves of approximately A$3.9 million.   
 
Following completion of the Transaction, the Directors intend to:  

4.13.4 undertake a review of the Wonarah project to determine the potential value that it 
may offer to Shareholders; and 

4.13.5 investigate other opportunities, primarily in the mining sector. 
 

4.14 Major Shareholder Intentions Following Completion of the Transaction  

The Major Shareholders currently intend to focus BFA on the development of the Baobab 
Phosphate Project into an active phosphate mining operation. The near-term plan will be to 
reduce costs where possible pending completion of additional feasibility work. Once sufficient 
feasibility work is complete, BFA will need to seek financing for the investments that will be 
required to develop the mine and then make those investments. In parallel, the Major 
Shareholders intend to seek to develop commercial outlets for the Baobab phosphate rock 
output. 

With respect to the Novaphos interests, the Major Shareholders intend to have BFA remain a 
minority, passive owner in Novaphos. There is no intention to increase BFA’s position in 
Novaphos. 
 

4.15 Implications if the Transaction Do Not Proceed 
 
If the Transaction does not proceed, the Sale Agreement will be terminated. Upon termination of 
the Sale Agreement, the BMCC Funding Agreement and the Working Capital Supplement Facility 
become immediately due and repayable and all tax liabilities of BMCC and GBO will be payable 
by BMCC and GBO, subsidiaries of  the Company. Without raising additional funds or on-going 
support from the Major Shareholders, the Company may not be able to continue as a going 
concern.  
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4.16 Recommendation of the Independent Expert 

 
As required by Listing Rule 10.1 and item 7 of section 611 of the Corporations Act, the Directors 
commissioned the Independent Expert, to prepare a report on Resolution 1 to ascertain whether it 
is fair and reasonable to Shareholders (other than the Major Shareholders and their associates).  
 
The Independent Expert has concluded that Resolution 1 is not fair but reasonable for 
Shareholders (other than the Major Shareholders and their associates).  
 
Schedule 3 contains a complete copy of the Independent Expert's Report. Shareholders are 
urged to read the Independent Expert's Report in full.  
 
The Independent Expert has given, and has not withdrawn, its consent to the inclusion of its 
report in the Notice in the form and context in which it appears.  
 
As the Major Shareholders are the purchaser, it is expected that they have made their own 
determination of the fairness and reasonableness of the Transaction.  
 

4.17 Directors' Recommendation  
 
Other than Timothy Cotton, Director, who is a director and shareholder of Baobab Partners LLC, 
a Major Shareholder, no Director has a material interest in the outcome of the Transaction, other 
than as a result of any interest arising solely in their capacity as a Shareholder.  
 
Each of the Directors, other than Mr Timothy Cotton (who has abstained from making a 
recommendation due to the interest noted above) consider, having reviewed the Independent 
Expert's Report, that the terms of the Transaction are not fair but reasonable insofar as the 
Shareholders are concerned, and RECOMMEND that Shareholders (in the absence of a 
superior proposal) vote IN FAVOUR of the Transaction by VOTING IN FAVOUR all ALL 
Resolutions, as the Directors intend to do in respect of the Shares they hold.  
 
Refer to Section 4.7 for additional details of the reasons for the Director's recommendation.  

 
4.18 Tax Implications 

 
There will be no tax implications for Shareholders (other than the Major Shareholders) as a result 
of the Transaction.  
 

4.19 Indicative Timetable 
 
The anticipated timetable for completion of the Transaction is as follows: 
 

Event Date 

Last date and time for receipt of Proxy Form 9:30am (WST) on 12 October 2019 

Date and time for determine eligibility to vote 5:00pm (WST) on 12 October 2019 

Meeting 9:30am (WST) on 14 October 2019 

Satisfaction of Conditions expected to be on 14 October 2019 

Completion of Transaction 
expected to be on or about  

19 October 2019 
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5. Resolution 1 - Approval for Transaction of Main Undertaking 
 

5.1 Background 
 
Resolution 1 seeks Shareholder approval pursuant to Listing Rules 10.1 and 11.2, section 208 of 
the Corporations Act and item 7 of section 611 for the Company to complete the Transaction, 
under which it will dispose of the Sale Assets.  
 

5.2 ASX Listing Rules 10.1 and 11.2 
 
Listing Rule 10.1 prevents a company from disposing of a "substantial asset" to certain persons 
identified in Listing Rule 10.1, including a "substantial holder" who alone, or together with its 
associates, has a Relevant Interest in at least 10% of the votes attaching to the voting securities 
in the company.  
 
As the Major Shareholders hold an aggregate interest in 58.37% of the Shares, the Major 
Shareholders are a "substantial holder" for the purposes of Listing Rule 10.1. In addition, the Sale 
Assets account for more than 5% of the equity interests of the Company as set out in its last 
annual report, meaning that the Sale Assets constitute a "substantial asset" for the purposes of 
the Listing Rules.  
 
Listing Rule 11.2 restricts the Company's ability to dispose of its main undertaking without 
Shareholder approval. The interest in the Baobab Phosphate Project, which the Company 
proposes to sell to the Major Shareholders pursuant to the Sale Agreement, constitutes the main 
undertaking of the Company.  
 
The effect of passing Resolution 1 will be to allow the Company to dispose of its main 
undertaking and a substantial asset to the Major Shareholders by completing the Sale Agreement 
without breaching Listing Rules 10.1 or 11.2.  
 

5.3 Section 208 of the Corporations Act 
 
Chapter 2E of the Corporations Act regulates the provision of financial benefits to related parties 
by a public company. 
 
Under Section 208 of the Corporations Act, for a public company, or an entity that the public 
company controls, to give a financial benefit to a related party of the public company (such as a 
director of the company), the public company or entity must: 

5.3.1 obtain the approval of the public company’s members in the manner set out in 
Sections 217 to 227 of the Corporations Act; and 

5.3.2 give the benefit within 15 months following such approval, unless the giving of the 
financial benefit falls within an exception set out in Sections 210 to 216 of the 
Corporations Act. 

The sale of the Sale Assets constitutes giving a financial benefit to a related party.  
 
As Baobab and Tablo are controlled by directors (or persons who were directors of the Company 
in the previous 6 months) they are related parties of the Company. As Agrifields is acting in 
concert with Baobab and Tablo, it is also a related party of the Company. Accordingly, the Major 
Shareholders are a related party of the Company and the proposed Transaction will constitute the 
provision of a financial benefit to a related party of the Company.  
 
It is the view of the Company that the exceptions set out in sections 210 to 216 of the 
Corporations Act do not apply in the current circumstances. Accordingly, Shareholder approval is 
sought under Section 208 of the Corporations Act for the Transaction. 
 

5.4 Independent Expert's Report 
 
As required by Listing Rule 10.10.2, the Company has appointed the Independent Expert to 
report on the terms of the Transaction. Refer to Section 4.16 for further details. 
 
Shareholders are urged to carefully read the Independent Expert’s Report to understand its 
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scope, the methodology of the valuation and the sources of information and assumptions made. 
 
The Independent Expert’s Report is also available on the Company’s website. If requested by a 
Shareholder, the Company will send to the Shareholder a hard copy of the Independent Expert’s 
Report at no cost. 
 

5.5 Specific Information required by Listing Rules 10.1, 10.10 and 11.2 
 
For the purposes of Listing Rules 10.1, 10.10 and 11.2 the following information regarding the 
Transaction is provided: 
 

5.5.1 an Independent Expert's Report has been included as Schedule 3 and details: 

(a) the effect of the Transaction on the Company; and 

(b) whether the Transaction is fair and reasonable to Shareholders (other than 
the Major Shareholders), and  

5.5.2 a voting exclusion statement in relation to Resolution 1 is included in the Notice. 
 

5.6 Sections 217 to 227 of the Corporations Act  
 
Pursuant to Sections 217 to 227 of the Corporations Act, the Company provides the following 
information to Shareholders in respect of the Transaction:  

5.6.1 the related party to whom the financial benefit will be given is the Major 
Shareholders, or their nominee;  

5.6.2 the nature of the financial benefit to be provided is the sale of the Sale Assets;  
5.6.3 Director Timothy Cotton is precluded from considering the Resolution 1 as he has an 

interest in the outcome of the Resolution 1;  
5.6.4 each of the Directors, other than Mr Timothy Cotton (who has abstained from making 

a recommendation due to his interest in the Transaction) recommend that 
Shareholders vote in favour of Resolution 1 (refer to Section 4.16 for further details); 
and 

5.6.5 ASIC in reviewing documents lodged under section 218 relating to the giving of 
financial benefits to related parties of public companies requires explanatory 
information regarding the value of the benefits proposed to be provided. Details of 
the set out in the Independent Experts report in Schedule 3. 

  
5.7 Information required by item 7 of section 611 of the Corporations Act and ASIC Regulatory 

Guide 74 
 
The information that Shareholders require under item 7 of section 611 of the Corporations Act 
and ASIC Regulatory Guide 74 is as follows:  
 

5.7.1 The identity of the persons making the acquisition and their associates. 
 

The persons who will have a relevant interest in the Shares are as follows:  
 

 Maximum Number of Shares 

Baobab Partners LLC (and its associates) 617,873,316 

Agrifields DMCC (and its associates) 617,873,316 

Tablo Corporation (and its associates) 617,873,316 

 
If Shareholders approve Resolution 1, each of the Major Shareholders will have a 
maximum voting power of 58.42%.  
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5.7.2 Full particulars (including the number and percentage) of Shares in which the 
Major Shareholders (or their associates/nominees) have or will have a relevant 
interest immediately before and after completion of the Major Shareholder 
Agreement. 

 

 
Relevant interest 

before Major 
Shareholder 
Agreement 

Relevant interest 
after Major 

Shareholder 
Agreement 

Relevant 
interest 

after 
Buy-
Back 

Baobab Partners 
LLC (and its 
associates) 

240,528,141 22.78% 617,873,316 58.42% - 0% 

Agrifields DMCC 
(and its 
associates) 

151,761,842 14.34% 617,873,316 58.42% - 0% 

Tablo 
Corporation 
(and its 
associates) 

225,583,333 21.36% 617,873,316 58.42% - 0% 

 
The following persons are associates of the Major Shareholders and will have a 
relevant interest in any Major Shareholder Shares acquired: 

(a) Baobab Partners LLC; 

(b) Baobab Founders LLC; 

(c) Agrifos Partners LLC; 

(d) Mr Timothy Cotton; 

(e) Mr Farouk Chaouni; 

(f) Vulcan Phosphates LLC;   

(g) Messrs Driss Chaouni, Saad Chaouni and Timothy Cotton as joint trustees of 
the Chaouni Family Trust;  

(h) Agrifields DMCC; 

(i) Tablo Corporation; 

(j) Ennomos Foundation;  

(k) Mr David Mimran; and 

(l) Mr Amit Gupta. 
 
Upon completion of the Major Shareholder Agreement, the maximum voting power of 
the persons described above will be 58.42% of the issued Shares in the Company. 
This represents a maximum increase in voting power of 44.08%.   

5.7.3 The identity, associations (with the Major Shareholders) and qualifications of 
any person who is intended to become a Director if Shareholders approve 
Resolution 1. 

 
No person is intended to or will become a director of the Company if Shareholders 
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approve Resolution 1. 

5.7.4 An explanation of the reasons for the proposed acquisition of Shares by the 
Major Shareholders. 

 
But for the operation of section 609(7) of the Corporations Act, the Major 
Shareholders would have acquired a relevant interest in the Major Shareholder 
Shares following the entry into the Major Shareholder Agreement. 
 
The Major Shareholder Agreement is:  
 

 conditional on Shareholders' approval a resolution for item 7 of section 611 
of the Corporations Act;  

 
 does not confer any control over, or power to substantially influence, the 

exercise of voting rights attached to any of the shares held by Major 
Shareholders; and 

 
 does not restrict disposal of the shares held by Major Shareholders for more 

than 3 months from the date of the Major Shareholder Agreement.  
 
The Major Shareholders have entered into the Major Shareholder Agreement to 
pursue the Transaction.  

5.7.5 When the acquisition of the relevant interest in the Major Shareholder Shares 
will occur. 
 
The Major Shareholders will acquire a relevant interest in the Major Shareholder 
Shares once the resolution under item 7 of section 611 of the Corporations Act is 
passed. 

5.7.6 Particulars of the terms of the proposed acquisition. 
 
On 28 June 2019, the Major Shareholders entered into the Major Shareholder 
Agreement. 
 
Pursuant to the Major Shareholder Agreement, each Major Shareholder agreed that 
subject to Avenira passing a resolution under item 7 of section 611 of the 
Corporations Act, it will dispose of its, and will procure that its associates will dispose 
of their, Shares on completion of the Transaction by virtue of the Buy-Back, and not 
otherwise dispose of them for a period of not more than 3 months from the date of 
the Major Shareholder Agreement.  
 
Accordingly, but for the operation of section 609(7) of the Corporations Act, each 
Major Shareholder, on entering into the Major Shareholders Agreement on 28 June 
2019 would have acquired a relevant interest in the Shares of the aggregate number 
of Major Shareholder Shares.  

 
The Major Shareholder Agreement, is conditional upon Shareholders approving a 
resolution for item 7 of section 611 of the Corporations Act. 
 
Once the resolution under item 7 of section 611 of the Corporations Act is passed, 
each Major Shareholder will acquire a relevant interest in the Shares of the 
aggregate number of Major Shareholder Shares. 

5.7.7 Details of the terms of any other relevant agreement that is conditional upon 
(or directly or indirectly depends on) Shareholders approval of the proposed 
acquisition. 
The Major Shareholder Agreement is conditional upon Shareholders approval of the 
proposed acquisition.  

5.7.8 Major Shareholder's intentions regarding the future of the Company if 
Shareholders approve Resolution 1. 
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The Major Shareholders have advised the Company that they:  

(a) intend to undertake the Transaction which will result in the disposal of the 
Baobab Phosphate Project and Novaphos Assets; 

(b) have no current intention to inject further capital into the Company; 

(c) other than the transfer of the employment of BMCC executives Lera Grandio 
and Charles Graham from the Company to BMCC, have no current intentions 
in respect to the future employment of present employees of the entity; 

(d) intend to complete the Transaction, which will result in assets being 
transferred between the Company and the Major Shareholders and their 
associates; and 

(e) intend to enter into the Buy-Back under which the Major Shareholder Shares 
will be bought back and cancelled by the Company, such that none of the 
Major Shareholders and their associates hold any relevant interest in the 
Company and cease to be Shareholders. 

5.7.9 Any intention of the Major Shareholders to significantly change the Company's 
financial or dividend policies.   

 
The Major Shareholders have advised the Company that they have no current 
intention to change the Company's current financial or dividend policies. 

5.7.10 The interests of the Directors in Resolution 1. 
 

Mr Timonty Cotton is an associate of Baobab Partners LLC.  

5.7.11 Identity of the Directors who approved or voted against the proposal to put 
Resolution 1 to Shareholders. 

 
The Independent Directors approved the proposal to put Resolution 1 to 
Shareholders.  

5.7.12 Recommendation of each Director as to whether Shareholders should approve 
Resolution 1.   

 
Refer to Section 4.17. 

5.7.13 An analysis of whether the acquisition  is fair and reasonable when considered 
in the context of the Shareholders other than the Major Shareholders.  
 
What is fair and reasonable must be judged in all the circumstances of the 
Transaction. This requires taking into account the likely advantages to Shareholders 
if Shareholders approve all of the Resolutions and the Transaction is completed, and 
comparing them with the disadvantages to Shareholders if the Transaction is not 
competed. 
 
The Independent Expert has concluded that the acquisition of the Major Shareholder 
Shares the subject of Resolution 1 is not fair but reasonable to Shareholders not 
associated with the Major Shareholders. 
  
The Company strongly recommends that Shareholders read the Independent 
Expert's Report in full, a copy of which is contained in Schedule 3. 

 
5.8 Directors' Interests and Recommendation  

 
Refer to Section 4.17. 
 
The Chairperson intends to exercise all available proxies in favour of Resolution 1 except where 
proxies are received from any Shareholder who is subject to a voting exclusion, in which case the 
Chairperson will abstain from voting those shares. 
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6. Resolution 2 - Selective Buy-Back 
 

6.1 Background 
 
Resolution 2 seeks Shareholders approval pursuant to section 257D of the Corporations Act for 
the Company to undertake the Buy-Back. 
 

6.2 Section 257D of the Corporations Act 
 
The Corporations Act provides that the rules relating to share buy-backs are designed to protect 
the interests of shareholders and creditors by: 

6.2.1 addressing the risk of the transaction leading to the company’s solvency; 
6.2.2 seeking to ensure fairness between the shareholders of the company; and 
6.2.3 requiring the company to disclose all material information. 
 
In particular, Section 257A of the Corporations Act provides that a company may buy back its own 
shares if: 

6.2.4 the buy-back does not materially prejudice the company’s ability to pay its creditors; 
and 

6.2.5 the company follows the procedures laid down in Division 2 of Part 2J.1 of the 
Corporations Act. 

 
The procedures required differ for each type of buy-back. The Buy-Back is classified as a 
selective buy-back. 
 
Pursuant to Section 257D(1) of the Corporations Act, a selective share buy-back must be 
approved by either: 

6.2.6 a special resolution passed at a general meeting of the Company, with no votes 
being cast in favour of the resolution by any person whose shares are to be bought 
back or by their associates; or 

6.2.7 a resolution agreed to, at a general meeting by all ordinary shareholders. 
 
Pursuant to Section 257D(2) of the Corporations Act, the Company must include with the Notice a 
statement setting out all information known to the Company that is material to the decision on 
how to vote on the Resolution 2. However, the Company does not have to disclose information if 
it would be unreasonable to require the Company to do so because the Company had previously 
disclosed the information to Shareholders. 
 
Section 257H(3) of the Corporations Act provides that immediately after the registration of the 
transfer to a company of shares bought back, the shares are cancelled. 
 

6.3 Further Details 
 
Refer to Section 4.8 for further details of the Buy-Back. 
 

6.4 Directors' Interests and Recommendation  
 
Refer to Section 4.17. 
 
The Chairperson intends to exercise all available proxies in favour of Resolution 2 except where 
proxies are received from any Shareholder who is subject to a voting exclusion, in which case the 
Chairperson will abstain from voting those shares. 
 
 

 



 

 

SCHEDULE 1 - GLOSSARY 

A$ means Australian dollars. 

ASIC means the Australian Securities & Investments Commission. 

Avenira Corporate Loan has the meaning given in Section 4.5. 
Sale Agreement has the meaning given in Section 4.1. 

Board means the current board of directors of the Company. 

BFA means Baobab Fertilizer Africa of Republic.  

BFA Interest means Avenira's interest in 100% of the issued share capital of Baobab Fertilizer Africa, a 
company incorporated in Mauritius.  

BFA Loan has the meaning given in Section 4.5.   

BMCC means Baobab Mining and Chemicals Corporation SA. 

BMCC Funding Agreement has the meaning given in Section 4.5. 
BMCC Loan has the meaning given in Section 4.5. 

Budget has the meaning given in Section 4.6.4. 
Buy-Back has the meaning given in Section 4.1(b). 
Buy-Back Agreement has the meaning given in Section 4.8. 

Buy-Back Shares means the Shares held by the Buy-Back Shareholders. 
Chairperson means the chair of the Meeting. 

Company means Avenira Limited (ACN 116 296 541). 

Consideration has the meaning given in Section 4.6.3. 
Corporations Act means the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth). 

Directors means the current directors of the Company. 

Explanatory Memorandum means the Explanatory Memorandum accompanying the Notice. 

GBO means Gadde Bissik Phosphate Operations SUARL. 

General Meeting or Meeting means the meeting convened by the Notice. 

IHP Technology has the meaning given in Section 4.4. 

Independent Directors means Messrs Brett Clark and Louis Calvarin.  

Independent Expert means RSM Corporate Australia Pty Ltd. 

Independent Expert’s Report means the report prepared by the Independent Expert and annexed to this 
Notice. 

Major Shareholder Agreement has the meaning given in Section 4.9. 

Major Shareholders means Tablo Corporation,  Baobab Partners and Agrifields DMCC and their 
associates. 

Major Shareholder Shares has the meaning given in Section 4.8. 
Notice or Notice of Meeting means this notice of meeting including the Explanatory Memorandum 
and the Proxy Form. 

Novaphos has the meaning given in Section 4.3. 
Novaphos Interest has the meaning given in Section 4.3. 
Option means an option to acquire a Share.  

Proxy Form means the proxy form accompanying the Notice. 

Remaining Conditions Precedent has the meaning given in Section 4.6.2. 

Resolutions means the resolutions set out in the Notice, or any one of them, as the context requires. 

Sale Assets has the meaning given in Section 4.6.1. 



 

 

Section means a section of the Explanatory Memorandum. 

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company. 

Shareholder means a registered holder of a Share. 

Transaction has the meaning given in Section 4.1. 

US$ means United States dollars 

WST means Western Standard Time as observed in Perth, Western Australia. 

 



 

 

SCHEDULE 2 - PRO FORMA 

 

AVENIRA LIMITED - GROUP CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

Half Year 
Dec 2018 

Post 
Transaction 

 $ $ 
CURRENT ASSETS   
Cash and cash equivalents 2,258,962 4,326,516 
Trade and other receivables 1,192,648 43,020 
Inventory 1,365,275  
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 4,816,885 4,369,535 
   
NON-CURRENT ASSETS   
Trade and other receivables  1,481,600 1,481,600 
Plant and equipment 1,213,355 5,034 
Financial assets 15,620 15,620 
Capitalised Exploration Expenditure 10,468,404 5,978,000 
Capitalised Development Expenditure 50,237,759 - 
Other assets 688,767 - 
Intangibles 136,151 44,223 
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSSETS 64,241,656 7,524,477 

TOTAL ASSETS 69,058,541 11,894,012 
   
CURRENT LIABILITIES   
Trade and other payables  1,541,922 253,786 
Provisions 209,178 143,008 
Loans and borrowings 1,623,803 - 
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,374,903 396,794 
   
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES   
Provisions 2,522,046 1,289,500 
Loans and borrowings 6,681,257 - 
Deferred tax liabilities 2,231,428 - 
TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 11,434,731 1,289,499 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 14,809,634 1,686,293 

NET ASSETS 54,248,907 10,207,719 
   
EQUITY   
Issued capital 142,270,348 142,280,148 
Reserves 27,188,874 17,594,196 
Accumulated losses (118,715,784) (149,666,625) 
Capital and reserves attributable to members of 
Avenira Ltd 

 
50,743,438 

 
10,207,719 

Non-controlling interest 3,505,469   -  
TOTAL EQUITY 54,248,907 10,207,719 

 

 



 

 

SCHEDULE 3 - INDEPENDENT EXPERT'S REPORT 



AVENIRA LIMITED 
Financial Services Guide and Independent Expert’s Report

16 August 2019

We have concluded that the Proposed Transaction is not fair but reasonable 



FINANCIAL SERVICES GUIDE 
16 August 2019 

RSM Corporate Australia Pty Ltd ABN 82 050 508 024 (“RSM Corporate Australia Pty Ltd” or “we” or “us” or “ours” as appropriate) 

has been engaged to issue general financial product advice in the form of a report to be provided to you. 

In the above circumstances we are required to issue to you, as a retail client, a Financial Services Guide (“FSG”). This FSG is 

designed to help retail clients make a decision as to their use of the general financial product advice and to ensure that we comply 

with our obligations as financial services licensees. 

This FSG includes information about: 

 who we are and how we can be contacted; 

 the financial services that we will be providing you under our Australian Financial Services Licence, Licence No 255847; 

 remuneration that we and/or our staff and any associates receive in connection with the financial services that we will be 

providing to you; 

 any relevant associations or relationships we have; and 

 our complaints handling procedures and how you may access them. 

Financial services we will provide

For the purposes of our report and this FSG, the financial service we will be providing to you is the provision of general financial 

product advice in relation to securities.  

We provide financial product advice by virtue of an engagement to issue a report in connection with a financial product of another 

person. Our report will include a description of the circumstances of our engagement and identify the person who has engaged 

us. You will not have engaged us directly but will be provided with a copy of the report as a retail client because of your connection 

to the matters in respect of which we have been engaged to report. 

Any report we provide is provided on our own behalf as a financial services licensee authorised to provide the financial product 

advice contained in the report. 

General Financial Product Advice

In our report we provide general financial product advice, not personal financial product advice, because it has been prepared 

without taking into account your personal objectives, financial situation or needs. 

You should consider the appropriateness of this general advice having regard to your own objectives, financial situation and needs 

before you act on the advice. Where the advice relates to the acquisition or possible acquisition of a financial product, you should 

also obtain a product disclosure statement relating to the product and consider that statement before making any decision about 

whether to acquire the product. 

Benefits that we may receive

We charge various fees for providing different financial services. However, in respect of the financial service being provided to you 

by us, fees will be agreed, and paid by, the person who engages us to provide the report and such fees will be agreed on either a 

fixed fee or time cost basis. You will not pay to us any fees for our services; the Company will pay our fees. These fees are 

disclosed in the Report. 

Except for the fees referred to above, neither RSM Corporate Australia Pty Ltd, nor any of its directors, employees or related 

entities, receive any pecuniary benefit or other benefit, directly or indirectly, for or in connection with the provision of the report. 

Remuneration or other benefits received by our employees

All our employees receive a salary. 

Referrals

We do not pay commissions or provide any other benefits to any person for referring customers to us in connection with the reports 

that we are licensed to provide. 



Associations and relationships

RSM Corporate Australia Pty Ltd is beneficially owned by the partners of RSM Australia, a large national firm of chartered 

accountants and business advisers. Our directors are partners of RSM Australia Partners. 

From time to time, RSM Corporate Australia Pty Ltd, RSM Australia Partners, RSM Australia and / or RSM Australia related entities 

may provide professional services, including audit, tax and financial advisory services, to financial product issuers in the ordinary 

course of its business. 

Complaints resolution

Internal complaints resolution process 

As the holder of an Australian Financial Services Licence, we are required to have a system for handling complaints from persons 

to whom we provide financial product advice. All complaints should be directed to The Complaints Officer, RSM Corporate Australia 

Pty Ltd, P O Box R1253, Perth, WA, 6844. 

When we receive a written complaint we will record the complaint, acknowledge receipt of the complaint within 15 days and 

investigate the issues raised. As soon as practical, and not more than 45 days after receiving the written complaint, we will advise 

the complainant in writing of our determination. 

Referral to External Dispute Resolution Scheme 

A complainant not satisfied with the outcome of the above process, or our determination, has the right to refer the matter to the 

Australian Financial Complaints Authority (“AFCA”).  AFCA is an independent dispute resolution scheme that has been established 

to provide free advice and assistance to consumers to help in resolving complaints relating to the financial services industry.    

Further details about AFCA are available at the AFCA website www.afca.org.au.  You may contact AFCA directly by email, 

telephone or in writing at the address set out below. 

Australian Financial Complaints Authority 

GPO Box 3 

Melbourne VIC 3001 

Toll Free: 1800 931 678 

Email: info@afca.org.au

Time limits may apply to make a complaint to AFCA, so you should act promptly or consult the AFCA website to determine if or 

when the time limit relevant to your circumstances expires. 

Contact details

You may contact us using the details set out at the top of our letterhead on page 5 of this report.
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16 August 2019 

The Directors 

Avenira Limited 

Suite 19, 100 Hay Street 

SUBIACO WA 6005 

Dear Directors 

INDEPENDENT EXPERT’S REPORT (“REPORT”)
1. Introduction 

1.1 This Independent Expert’s Report (the “Report” or “IER”) has been prepared to accompany the Notice of 

General Meeting and Explanatory Statement (“Notice”) to be provided to shareholders for a General Meeting 

of Avenira Limited (“AEV” or “the Company”) to be held in or around 27 September 2019, at which shareholder 

approval will be sought for (among other things) the sale of its interests in the Baobab Phosphate Project and 

Novaphos Inc to a consortium of its three largest shareholders (the “Proposed Transaction”) consisting of 

Tablo Corporation, Baobab Partners LLC and Agrifields DMCC (“the Major Shareholders”). 

1.2 The request for approval of the Proposed Transaction is included as Resolution 1 in the Notice, as set out 

below: 

Resolution 1 – Approval for Sale of Main Undertaking 

"That, for the purposes of Listing Rules 10.1 and 11.2 and sections 208 and item 7 of section 611 of the 

Corporations Act, Shareholders approve the sale of the Sale Assets to the Major Shareholders and the 

acquisition of the relevant interest in the issued voting shares of the Company by the Major Shareholders 

(and their associates) up to a maximum voting power of 58.42% which would otherwise be prohibited by 

section 606(1) of the Corporations Act in accordance with the Sale Agreement and otherwise on the terms 

and conditions detailed in the Explanatory Memorandum." 

1.3 The Proposed Transaction will result in the entire share capital of Baobab Fertilizer Africa (“BFA”), a Mauritian 

registered company and 100% subsidiary of AEV, being sold to the Major Shareholders along with all equity 

and debt interests held by AEV in Novaphos Inc, a US- based technology company (“Novaphos”). 

1.4 As consideration for the Proposed Transaction: 

a) AEV will receive cash consideration of US$3.0 million; 

b) the Major Shareholders will waive outstanding director fees of approximately US$0.28 million; 
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c) the Major Shareholders will forgive the existing AEV Corporate Loan of US$0.92 million, or assign it to 

an entity under their control; and 

d) AEV will undertake a buy-back of all the existing shares held by the Major Shareholders for nil 

consideration. 

1.5 The share options held by the Major Shareholders automatically lapse on 24 September 2019, Baobab LLC 

has agreed to not deal in its options prior to this date. 

1.6 The Directors of the Company have requested that RSM Corporate Australia Pty Ltd (“RSM”), being 

independent and qualified for the purpose, express an opinion as to whether the Proposed Transaction is fair 

and reasonable to shareholders not associated with the Proposed Transaction (“Non-Associated 

Shareholders”). 

1.7 The request for approval of the Proposed Transaction is included as Resolution 1 in the Notice.  Resolution 

1 is inter-conditional on the approval of Resolution 2, which sets out the Selective Buy-Back Terms relating 

to the 617,873,016 shares held by the Major Shareholders. 

1.8 As the resolutions are inter-conditional, we have considered all resolutions, conditions and terms as part of 

the Proposed Transaction because, without them, the Proposed Transaction cannot complete. 

1.9 The ultimate decision whether to approve the Proposed Transaction should be based on each Shareholder’s 

assessment of their circumstances, including their risk profile, liquidity preference, tax position and 

expectations as to value and future market conditions. If in doubt as to the action they should take with regard 

to the Proposed Transaction, or the matters dealt with in this Report, Shareholders should seek independent 

professional advice. 
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2. Summary and conclusion 

Opinion 

2.1 In our opinion, and for the reasons set out in Sections 14 and 15 of this Report, the Proposed Transaction is 

not fair but reasonable to the Non-Associated Shareholders of AEV. 

Approach 

2.2 In assessing whether the Proposed Transaction is fair and reasonable to the Non-Associated Shareholders, 

we have considered Australian Securities and Investment Commission (“ASIC”) Regulatory Guide 111 – 

Content of Expert Reports (“RG 111”), which provides specific guidance as to how an expert is to appraise 

transactions. 

2.3 In our approach, we have considered the overall impact on the Non-Associated Shareholders of the Proposed 

Transaction.  If approved, the Non-Associated Shareholders will hold a 100% interest in AEV, which will retain 

the Wonarah Phosphate Project in the Northern Territory and be debt-free. The Non-Associated Shareholders 

will no longer have any interest in the Baobab Phosphate Project in Senegal or Novaphos, other than the 

exclusive rights to use the technology in Australia. 

2.4 Therefore, we have considered whether or not the Proposed Transaction is “fair” to the Non-Associated 

Shareholders by assessing and comparing:  

 The Fair Market Value of a Share in AEV prior to the Proposed Transaction; with 

 The Fair Market Value of a Share in AEV immediately post completion of the Proposed Transaction,  

and, considered whether the Proposed Transaction is “reasonable” to the Non-Associated Shareholders by 

undertaking an analysis of the other factors relating to the Proposed Transaction which are likely to be 

relevant to the Non-Associated Shareholders in their decision of whether or not to approve the Proposed 

Transaction.  

2.5 Further information on the approach we have adopted in assessing whether the Proposed Transaction is “fair” 

and “reasonable” is set out at Section 4 of this Report. 

Fairness 

2.6 Our assessed values of an AEV Share prior to and immediately after the Proposed Transaction are 

summarised in the table and figure below. 

Table 1  Assessment of fairness  

Assessment of fairness Ref. Value per Share 

A$ Low Preferred High 

Fair value of an AEV Share pre the Proposed Transaction  Section 11        0.0220       0.0374  0.0568 

Fair value of an AEV Share post the Proposed Transaction  Section 13          0.0235         0.0303  0.0462 

Source: RSM analysis 

2.7 We have summarised the values included in the table above in the chart below.  
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Figure 1  Fairness graphical representation 

Source: RSM analysis

2.8 The chart above indicates that the range of values of an AEV Share post the Proposed Transaction lies within 

the range of values of an AEV Share prior to the Proposed Transaction. 

2.9 We note that the ranges of values are wide. RG 111 states that when a significant range of values exists, an 

expert should prominently explain in its expert report what factors create this uncertainty. The range of values 

above is driven by a wide range of values attributed to the mineral assets of AEV. Shareholders are advised 

to read the independent specialist report attached at Appendix D and with specific reference to the valuation 

summary at Table ES-1 in that report. It is not uncommon to have a wide range of values for exploration and 

early stage mining assets due to the uncertainty around successful exploitation. In order to reduce the 

uncertainty of a wide range of values, the independent specialist has included a preferred value in its report. 

We have placed greater reliance on the preferred value for the purposes of our assessment of fairness.  

2.10 In accordance with the guidance set out in ASIC RG 111, and in the absence of any other relevant information, 

we consider the Proposed Transaction to be not fair to the Non-Associated Shareholders of AEV. We have 

reached this conclusion based on the analysis of the preferred value post the Proposed Transaction of 

$0.0303 being marginally lower than the preferred value prior to the Proposed Transaction of $0.0374. 

Reasonableness 

2.11 RG 111 establishes that an offer is reasonable if it is fair. It might also be reasonable if, despite not being fair, 

there are sufficient reasons for security holders to accept the offer in the absence of any higher bid before the 

offer closes. As such, we have also considered the following factors in relation to the reasonableness aspects 

of the Proposed Transaction: 

 The future prospects of the Company if the Proposed Transaction does not proceed; and  

 Any other commercial advantages and disadvantages to the Non-Associated Shareholders as a 
consequence of the Proposed Transaction proceeding. 

Future Prospects of AEV if the Proposed Transaction does not Proceed 

2.12 If the Proposed Transaction is not approved by Shareholders, the Binding Agreement with the Major 

Shareholders will be terminated. Upon termination of the Binding Agreement, the US$1.8 million working 

capital loan provided by the Major Shareholders to BMCC (“BMCC Loan”) and the US$0.3 million Working 

Capital Supplement Facility provided by the Major Shareholders to AEV become immediately due and 

payable and BMCC, which will remain a subsidiary of AEV, will be liable for any tax liabilities.  

2.13 Without raising additional funds or ongoing support from the Major Shareholders, the Directors of AEV believe 

that there would be significant uncertainty regarding the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern 

and as a result it may enter voluntary administration. 
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2.14 The key advantages of the Proposed Transaction are: 

Advantage Details 

Settlement of existing debts The Proposed Transaction will eliminate all debt of AEV, including the AEV 
Corporate Loan and accrued directors’ fees. The Company does not 
currently have the capacity to repay these debts without additional capital 
raising or asset disposals.  

Non-Associated Shareholders gain 100% 
interest in AEV with no single substantial 
shareholder 

If the Proposed Transaction is approved, the Non-Associated Shareholders 
will hold 100% of the Company with no single shareholder holding more than 
12.5% of the issued capital. This could increase the attractiveness of the 
Company to other investors. 

Cease financial burden relating to the Baobab 
Phosphate Project 

If the Proposed Transaction is approved, AEV will cease to have the burden 
of financial obligations it would otherwise have in relation to running the 
Baobab Phosphate Project and ongoing costs of the Company will therefore 
reduce significantly. 

Removal of exposure to Senegalese tax 
liabilities (known and potential) 

In accordance with the Binding Agreement, any pre-completion tax liabilities 
(including those associated with the outcome of the Senegalese 
Government's tax audit of BMCC) will remain a liability of BMCC and GBO 
following completion of the Proposed Transaction. Accordingly, AEV will not 
be exposed to any further tax liabilities in Senegal which may arise in relation 
to the Baobab Phosphate Project operations.  

Improved opportunity to progress the 
Wonarah Project and/or seek new investment 
opportunities 

The Proposed Transaction will result in AEV holding cash reserves of 
approximately $4 million and no debt, this will enable the Company to 
continue as a going concern, make further investments in the Wonarah 
Project and/or seek new investment opportunities in order to add value to 
shareholders.  

2.15 The key disadvantages of the Proposed Transaction are: 

Disadvantage Details 

It is not fair We have assessed that the Proposed Transaction is not fair. However, we 
note that the range of values post completion lies within the range of values 
prior to the Proposed Transaction. 

No participation in future benefits from the 
Baobab Phosphate Project or Novaphos 

The Company will no longer have any interest in the Baobab Phosphate 
Project or Novaphos (other than the Australian licence agreement), and 
therefore will not be able to participate in any potential future value created 
by those assets. 

Risk that the Company will not successfully 
acquire suitable investment opportunities 

There is a risk that AEV may not be able to locate and acquire suitable 
investment opportunities, or that those investments will not align with the risk 
profiles of shareholders. 

2.16 In our opinion, the position of the Non-Associated Shareholders of AEV if the Proposed Transaction is 

approved is more advantageous than if the Proposed Transaction is not approved. Therefore, in the absence 

of any other relevant information and/or a superior offer, we consider that the Proposed Transaction is 

reasonable for the Non-Associated Shareholders of AEV. 
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3. Summary of Proposed Transaction 

Overview 

3.1 On 1 July 2019, AEV announced that it had entered into a binding agreement (“Agreement”) with a consortium 

comprising its three largest shareholders, Baobab Partners LLC, Tablo Corporation and Agrifields DMCC (the 

“Major Shareholders”) to sell or assign its rights and interests in the following assets: 

 Baobab Fertilizer Africa (“BFA”) (a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company) which has an 80% 

interest in Baobab Mining Chemicals Corporation SA (“BMCC”), the owner of the Baobab Phosphate 

Project located in the Republic of Senegal; 

 Equity and debt interests held by AEV and Avenira Holdings LLC in Novaphos and the exclusive 

Senegal Licence Agreement to use Novaphos’ technology (AEV will retain the Australian Licence 

Agreement);  

 Intellectual Property associated with the Baobab Phosphate Project and Novaphos;  

 The intercompany loan from AEV to BMCC; and  

 The intercompany loan from AEV to BFA. 

(together “the Assets”) 

3.2 As consideration for the Proposed Transaction: 

a) AEV will receive cash consideration of US$3.0 million (“Cash Consideration”); 

b) the Major Shareholders will waive outstanding director fees of approximately US$0.28 million 

(“Directors Fees”); 

c) the Major Shareholders will  forgive or assign the existing AEV Corporate Loan of US$0.92 million 

(“AEV Corporate Loan”) to an entity under their control; and 

d) AEV will undertake a buy-back of all the existing shares held by the Major Shareholders for nil 

consideration (“Buy-Back”). 

3.3 The share options held by the Major Shareholders automatically lapse on 24 September 2019, Baobab LLC 

has agreed to not deal in its options prior to this date.  Together with the Buy-Back, this effectively removes 

all equity interests held by the Major Shareholders in AEV post the Proposed Transaction. 

3.4 At AEV’s request, the Major Shareholders have provided the Company with a Working Capital Supplement 

Facility of up to US$0.3 million to assist with any shortfall in funding to reach completion of the Proposed 

Transaction.  Any drawdowns under this facility will be deducted from the Cash Consideration; at the date of 

this report we understand that US$0.1 million had been drawdown. 

Key conditions of the Proposed Transaction 

3.5 Completion of the Proposed Acquisition is subject to and conditional upon a number of conditions precedent, 

of which the remaining unsatisfied conditions at the date of this report are: 

 The parties obtaining all necessary third party approvals and consents for the transfer of the Assets; 

 AEV and the Major Shareholders entering into an agreement to amend and restate the licence 
agreement granting the exclusive right to use the Novaphos technology in Australia; 

 Shareholders approving the Proposed Transaction resolutions; 

 No material adverse changes in the Assets occurring;  
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 No event of default on the AEV Corporate Loan; and 

 No event of default on the BMCC Funding Agreements between the Major Shareholders and BMCC. 

Rationale for the Proposed Transaction 

3.6 To consider the Proposed Transaction, AEV formed a committee comprising of Brett Clark (Chairman) and 

Louis Calvarin (former CEO) (together “the Independent Directors”) who believe there are key reasons for 

AEV to undertake the transaction. 

3.7 The Independent Directors consider that the Proposed Transaction provides funding certainty to AEV which 

will give the Company the ability to become debt-free and receive cash consideration as well as deliver greater 

financial certainty for Shareholders than otherwise achievable.  

3.8 The Company has contributed in excess of $30 million of funds to the Baobab Phosphate Project and the 

Directors estimate that a further $11-14 million will be required to advance the project through a Bankable 

Feasibility Study to final investment decisions.  The Company has been actively seeking additional investment 

from third parties to fund working capital and the project activities but at the date of this report had not been 

able to secure any third party funding. 

3.9 At the time of this report, the Company, BFA and BMCC have approximately $8.5 million of external debt and 

BMCC has recently received a statement from the Senegalese Government's tax office outlining the results 

of its recent audit of BMCC which identified US$1.6 million in additional tax liabilities. BMCC is in the process 

of appealing the results of this audit, which may take up to 6 months. Subject to BMCC's payment of a holding 

amount, the tax liabilities will be payable at the end of the appeal process. The external debt of $8.5m, the 

subject of the AEV Corporate Loan, the BMCC Loan and a short-term credit line facility to GBO, is not 

presently due and payable.  

3.10 In accordance with the Binding Agreement, any pre-completion tax liabilities (including those associated with 

the outcome of the Senegalese Government's tax audit of BMCC) and the external debt detailed above will 

remain owing by BMCC and GBO following completion of the Proposed Transaction.  Accordingly, AEV will 

be debt free.  

3.11 If the Proposed Transaction is not approved by Shareholders, the BMCC Loan and the Working Capital 

Supplement Facility become immediately due and payable and BMCC, which will remain a subsidiary of AEV, 

will be liable for any tax liabilities. Without raising additional funds or on-going support from the Major 

Shareholders, the Company may not be able to continue as a going concern and may enter voluntary 

administration.  

3.12 The Proposed Transaction will provide AEV with a platform to progress the retained Wonarah Phosphate 

Project, as well as allow the Company to consider other investment opportunities. 

AEV Intentions following the Proposed Transaction 

3.13 Following completion of the Proposed Transaction, AEV’s main undertaking will be the Wonarah Project, the 

Company will retain the right to use the Novaphos Technology in Australia and hold approximately $4 million 

of cash reserves with no interest-bearing debt.  

3.14 If the Proposed Transaction is approved, the Directors intend to undertake a review of the Wonarah Project 

to determine the potential value it may offer to shareholders, and investigate other opportunities, primarily in 

the mining sector. 
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Impact of Proposed Transaction on AEV’s capital structure 

3.15 The table below sets out a summary of the capital structure of AEV prior to and post the Proposed Transaction.  

Table 2  Share structure of AEV prior to and post the Proposed Transaction  

Prior to Proposed Transaction Post Proposed Transaction 

Shares on issue:

Non-Associated Shareholders         440,754,926 41.6%  440,754,926 100.0% 

Major Shareholders         617,873,316 58.4%                       -  0.0% 

Total undiluted Shares on issue      1,058,628,242 100%  440,754,926 100% 

Options:

Non-Associated Shareholders - 0.0% - 0.0% 

Major Shareholders 80,000,000 100.0% - 0.0% 

Total Options on issue 80,000,000 100% - 0% 

Fully diluted position: 

Non-Associated Shareholders         440,754,926 38.7%  440,754,926 100.0% 

Major Shareholders         697,873,316 61.3%                       -  0.0% 

Total diluted Shares on issue      1,138,628,242 100%  440,754,926 100% 

Source: Company  

3.16 The Non-Associated Shareholders will hold 100% of AEV post the Proposed Transaction, currently 41.6% on 

an undiluted basis. 
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4. Scope of the Report 

ASX Listing Rules 

4.1 ASX Listing Rule 10.1 states that an entity must ensure that neither it, nor any of its child entities, acquires a 

substantial asset from, or disposes of a substantial asset to, a substantial shareholder, a related party or any 

of its associates without the approval of holders of the entity’s ordinary securities.  

4.2 The Purchasers of the Assets, being Baobab Partners LLC, Tablo Corporation and Agrifields DMCC 

collectively currently hold a relevant interest of 58.4% in AEV. Therefore, for the Purposes of the ASX Listing 

Rules, the Purchasers are substantial shareholders of the Company. 

4.3 An asset is considered substantial “if its value, or the value of the consideration for it is 5% or more of the 

equity interest of the entity as set out in the latest financial statements given to the ASX”. 

4.4 The equity of AEV as at 31 December 2018, as recorded in the Company’s Financial statements lodged for 

the half year ended 31 December 2018 was approximately $54.2 million. We have assessed the value of the 

Assets to exceed 5% of the value of the Company’s equity.  

4.5 ASX Listing Rule 10.10 states that the notice for the shareholders’ meeting required under ASX Listing Rule 

10.1 must include a report on the transaction from an independent expert. The report must state whether, in 

the expert’s opinion, the transaction is fair and reasonable to the Non-Associated Shareholders.  

Corporations Act 

4.6 Section 606 of the Act prohibits a person from acquiring a relevant interest in the issued voting shares of a 

public company if the acquisition results in that person’s voting interest in the company increasing from a 

starting point that is below 20% to an interest that is above 20%. 

4.7 Under Item 7 of Section 611 of the Act, the prohibition contained in Section 606 does not apply if the 

acquisition has been approved by the Non-Associated Shareholders of the Company. 

4.8 On 28 June 2019, the Major Shareholders entered into an agreement to jointly pursue the Proposed 

Transaction. In accordance with such agreement and subject to AEV passing a resolution under Item 7 of 

Section 611 of the Act, each Major Shareholder agreed to dispose of its, and procure its associates to dispose 

of their, shares in AEV. 

4.9 Accordingly, but for the operation of section 609(T) of the Act, each Major Shareholder will acquire a relevant 

interest in 58.4% of AEV prior to the buy-back occurring.  

4.10 Section 611(7) of the Act states that shareholders must be given all information that is material to the decision 

on how to vote at the meeting. ASIC Regulatory Guide 111 advises the requirement to commission an 

Independent Expert’s Report in such circumstances and provides guidance on the content. 

4.11 Accordingly, AEV is to hold a meeting of its Shareholders where it will seek approval for the Proposed 

Transaction and the Company has engaged RSM, to prepare a report which sets out our opinion as to whether 

the Proposed Transaction is fair and reasonable to Non-Associated Shareholders.  

Basis of evaluation 

4.12 In determining whether the Proposed Transaction is “fair” and “reasonable” we have given regard to the views 

expressed by the ASIC in RG 111. 

4.13 RG 111 provides ASIC’s views on how an expert can help security holders make informed decisions about 

transactions. Specifically, it gives guidance to experts on how to evaluate whether or not a proposed 

transaction is fair and reasonable. 
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4.14 RG 111 states that the expert’s report should focus on: 

 the issues facing the security holders for whom the report is being prepared: and  

 the substance of the transaction rather than the legal mechanism used to achieve it.  

4.15 In our approach, we will consider the overall impact on the Non-Associated Shareholders of the Proposed 

Transaction.  If approved, the Non-Associated Shareholders will hold a 100% interest in AEV, which will retain 

the Wonarah Phosphate Project in the Northern Territory and be debt-free. 

4.16 Consistent with the guidelines in RG 111, in assessing whether the Proposed Transaction is fair and 

reasonable to the Non-Associated Shareholders, the analysis undertaken we have undertaken is follows: 

 A comparison of the fair value of an ordinary share in AEV prior to and immediately following the 
Proposed Transaction - fairness; and   

 a review of other significant factors which Non-Associated Shareholders might consider prior to 
approving the Proposed Transaction – reasonableness.   

4.17 The other significant factors to be considered include: 

 the future prospects of the Company if the Proposed Transaction does not proceed; and  

 any other commercial advantages and disadvantages to the Non-Associated Shareholders as a 
consequence of the Proposed Transaction proceeding. 

4.18 Our assessment of the Proposed Transaction is based on economic, market and other conditions prevailing 

at the date of this Report.  
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5. Industry overview 

Phosphate Mining 

5.1 AEV is predominantly engaged in the exploration and development of phosphate minerals in Senegal and the 

Northern Territory. 

5.2 Phosphate rock is a non-renewable mineral resource with a high concentration of phosphate minerals that is 

primarily used in fertilizer manufacturing. 

5.3 High phosphate prices during the first half of 2018 had initially led to an expectation of increased investment 

in phosphate exploration and mining activities, however weaker demand and high global supply led to a sharp 

decline in prices in subsequent periods.    

Current Production and reserves 

5.4 According to recent US Geological estimates, China is currently the world’s largest consumer, manufacturer 

and exporter of phosphate and accounted for approximately 54% of phosphate rock production in 2017. The 

top five phosphate rock producers account for approximately 83% of global phosphate mine production Global 

production of phosphate is estimated to decrease by approximately 1% between 2017 and 2018.  

5.5 The figure below shows the global phosphate production split between countries in 2017: 

Figure 2  Global phosphate production - 2017 

5.6 In 2017 Morocco and the Western Sahara Region had the highest amount of phosphate minerals reserves 

globally with approximately 71% reserves. The world’s phosphate resources are estimated to be in excess of 

300 billion tonnes.  

5.7 Phosphate rock resources predominantly occur as sedimentary marine phosphorites, with the largest deposits 

found in China, Northern Africa, the Middle East and United States. 
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Key External Drivers 

5.8 The key external driver as identified by IBISWorld, an Australian industry research provider, is the demand 

for fertiliser manufacturing. 

5.9 Demand for phosphate rock is directly affected by the demand from fertiliser manufacturing, which is closely 

linked to population growth and increasing agricultural output. An increase in fertiliser production and 

associated demand will generally have a positive effect on the phosphate industry and its overall revenue 

growth. It is expected that the demand for fertilizer manufacturing will increase during FY19. 

Historical Phosphate Prices 

5.10 The price of phosphate rock is determined by the concentration of phosphate minerals that it contains. 

Although the concentration of phosphate can vary, the price of Moroccan phosphate rock is generally used 

as a benchmark pricing index, which contains 70% BPL (bone phosphate of lime). BPL is used as a measure 

of phosphate content. 

5.11 A summary of historical phosphate prices commencing January 2008 is shown in the figure below: 

Figure 3  Monthly Phosphate Rock Prices (2008 – 2019) 

5.12 The price of phosphate rock was heavily affected by the GFC, peaking at US$430 per tonne in August 2008 

before falling to US$90 per tonne in July 2009. Since then, the price has reached a high of US$202.50 in 

November 2011 and fallen to $US94 in October 2013. The price of phosphate rock has trended upwards 

since January 2018 and was US$97.50 as at May 2019. 

Outlook 

5.13 Environmental regulations in China are expected to cause a decrease in its production of phosphate rock 

during 2019. It is expected that other countries will increase their phosphate production over the coming years. 

This is likely to be evident in the Middle East and North Africa, where it is cheaper to produce phosphate. 
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5.14 According to the US Geological Survey, Worldwide phosphate production capacity is forecast to increase 

from 148 million tonnes in 2018 to 169 million tons in 2022, excluding capacity for China. Production of 

marketable phosphate rock in China was believed to be between 80 to 85 million tons. This figure is lower 

than official production statistics as analysts believe that the official statistics also contain crude ore 

production.  

5.15 Increases in global production capacity are expected in Africa and the Middle East, with phosphate projects 

in place in Egypt, Jordan, Morocco, Saudi Arabia and South Africa. 
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6. Profile of Avenira Limited 

Background 

6.1 AEV is an Australian public company listed on the ASX and based in Subiaco, Western Australia. The 

Company has historically focused on the exploration and development of mineral deposits in Australia and 

Africa.  

6.2 AEV’s primary assets consist of: 

 80% interest in the Baobab Phosphate Project located in the Republic of Senegal via its wholly 

owned subsidiary BFA; 

 100% interest in the Wonarah Phosphate Project located in the Northern Territory; and 

 6.54% minority interest in Novaphos, a US-based technology company. 

6.3 The Company’s group structure as at 30 June 2019 is shown in the figure below: 

Figure 4  AEV Group Structure – Prior to the Proposed Transaction 

6.4 The remaining 20% shareholding in BMCC is held by Mimran Natural Resources (a wholly owned subsidiary 

of Tablo Corporation, one of the Major Shareholders). 

6.5 AEV’s other wholly owned subsidiaries comprise the following entities: 

Subsidiary Country of incorporation 

Bonaparte Diamond Mines Pty Ltd Australia 

Minemakers (Salt) Pty Ltd Australia 

Minemakers (Gold) Pty Ltd Australia 

Minemakers (Nickel) Pty Ltd Australia 

Minemakers (Iron) Pty Ltd Australia 

Avenira Holdings LLC USA 

Novaphos Inc  
(USA) 

6.54%
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6.6 If the Proposed Transaction is completed, AEV will dispose of its entire interest in BFA and its minority interest 

in Novaphos. The group structure post the Proposed Transaction will therefore be as shown below:

Figure 5  AEV Group Structure – Post the Proposed Transaction 

Baobab Phosphate Project 

6.7 The Baobab Phosphate Project is located approximately 140km east of the Port of Dakar, in the Republic of 

Senegal, West Africa.  

6.8 BMCC was granted a Small Mine Permit in May 2015 which covered an area of thick and high-grade 

mineralisation within the Gidde Bissik prospect located within the Baobab Project Area. The focus of AEV’s 

exploration since it was granted the Small Mine Permit has been within and adjacent to the Gidde Bissik 

Prospect. 

6.9 On 22 October 2018, BMCC received an Exploitation Permit for the Gadde Bissik prospect which covers an 

area of 75km2 surrounding the former Gadde Bissik Small Mine Permit and is valid for an initial 20-year 

renewable period. As part of the Exploration Permit grant, the Senegalese Government is entitled to hold a 

10% free-carried interest in the legal entity holding the Permit however at the date of this report, this 

entitlement has not been exercised. 

6.10 BMCC also holds an Exploration Licence for the  current area of 1,163km2 surrounding the Exploitation 

Licence area. This licence  was renewed on 27 July 2017 and is due to expire on 27 July 2020; the licence is 

not renewable. However, if an economically exploitable resource is proven, the holder of the licence may 

obtain an exploitation permit to continue activities. 

6.11 Mining operations were conducted at the Baobab Phosphate Project in 2016 and 2017, with approximately 

100,000 tonnes of phosphate rock produced from the Small Mine Permit area. BMCC completed an initial 

concept study followed by a staged feasibility process to optimise and expand the previous operations, prior 

to the cessation of processing in September 2018. 

6.12 The results of the Stage 1 Feasibility Study were released to the ASX in March 2019 and activities are ongoing 

to progress to a Phase 2 Bankable Feasibility Study (“BFS”).  The Directors estimate that further funding of 

$11-14 million is required to advance the Baobab Phosphate Project through the BFS and to a final investment 

decision. 

6.13 Further details of the Baobab Phosphate Project are contained in an independent specialist report attached 

at Appendix D. 
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Wonarah Project 

6.14 The Wonarah Project is located in the Northern Territory and holds one of the largest P2O5 deposits in 

Australia. It comprises of four exploration licences covering an area of 247.8km2 and is situated approximately 

1,300 kilometres from the port of Darwin.  

6.15 Due to geographic location, phosphate grade and current phosphate commodity prices, the Company has 

not pursued exploration at Wonarah Project in recent years as the focus has been on advancing the Baobab 

Phosphate Project. 

6.16 If the Proposed Transaction is approved, AEV will undertake a review of the Wonarah Project and re-

commence exploration activities if there is potential value to shareholders.  

6.17 Further details of the Wonarah Project are contained in an independent specialist report attached at Appendix 

D. 

Directors 

6.18 The directors of AEV are summarised in the table below.  

Table 3  AEV Directors 

Name Title Experience 

Dr Louis Calvarin Director Dr Calvarin has over 30 years’ experience focused on operational excellence and 
optimisation in various process industries, including basic chemicals, speciality chemicals 
and the fertilizer industry. In the latter, he has extensive experience across the full value 
chain including leading plant operations, procurement, ocean logistics and rock 
transformation into fertiliser products. Dr Calvarin is the former CEO of AEV. 

Mr Brett Clark Non-Executive 
Chairman 

Mr Clark has 25 years’ experience in the mining and energy sectors in funding, 
operations and advisory. He has extensive leadership experience from board positions at 
both listed and unlisted companies. His expertise in the industry ranges from project 
development, operations, sales and marketing in minerals and upstream oil and gas 
across Africa, Asia, Latin America and North America.  

Mr Timothy 
Cotton 

Non-Executive 
Director 

Mr Cotton has over 20 years’ experience in the phosphate mining and fertiliser sector, 
with a focus on business and project development, strategic transactions, mergers and 
acquisitions and finance. He is currently Vice Chairman and a principal in the Agrifos 
Group, and a director of Zalagh Holding S.A. 

Mr Cotton is also a Director and the CEO of Novaphos Inc. 

Source: Company  

Financial information of AEV 

6.19 The information in the following section has been extracted from the following sources: 

 Year ended 30 June 2019 from the management prepared consolidation schedule; 

 Half-year ended 31 December 2018 from the reviewed financial statements of the Company; and  

 Year ended 30 June 2017 from the audited financial statements of the Company.  

6.20 EY, the auditor of AEV, has issued an unqualified review opinion on the financial statements for the half year 

ended 31 December 2018. An emphasis of matter was drawn to material uncertainty regarding the Company’s 

ability to secure additional working capital that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue 

as a going concern. 
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6.21 The audit of the year ended 30 June 2019 had not been completed at the date of this report and therefore all 

financial information presented in relation to this period is subject to audit adjustments. 

6.22 The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets and liabilities of all subsidiaries of AEV, fully 

consolidated from the date on which the Company gains control.  Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries are 

shown separately in the financial statements. 

Financial performance 

6.23 The following table sets out a summary of the financial performance of AEV for the year ended 30 June 2019, 

the half year ended 31 December 2018 and the year ended 30 June 2018. 

Table 4  AEV historical financial performance 

 Year ended 6 mths ended  Year ended 

30-Jun-19 31-Dec-18 30-Jun-18 

A$000's Ref Management Reviewed Audited 

Revenue 6.25  760 41              84 

Depreciation and amortisation expense (390) (194)  (365) 

Salaries and employee benefits expense (1,670) (889)  (1,874) 

Exploration expenditure  -  -  (115) 

Impairment of exploration and evaluation expenditure 6.26 (55) (26)  (110) 

Impairment of mine development expenditure 6.27 (4,584) (4,319)  (5,863) 

Reversal of provision for doubtful debts/(doubtful debts) (1,732) (198)          3,296 

Interest expense (35)  -                    -  

Share based payment expense 41 (21)  (61) 

Net foreign currency gain/(loss) 215 102  (148) 

Administrative and other expenses (5,534) (1,435)  (2,486) 

Loss before income tax expense 6.24 (12,984)  (6,940)  (7,642) 

Income tax benefit 1,080               1,080          1,466 

Loss for the period (11,904)  (5,860)  (6,176) 

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 1,077               1,225           2,627 

Net fair value gain/(loss) on investment in equity instruments (16)  (16)                     -  

Comprehensive Loss for the year (10,842)  (4,650)  (3,549) 

Source: Company Financials

6.24 AEV made a loss before tax of $12.98 million for the year ended 30 June 2019, $6.94 million and $7.6 million 

for the half year ended 31 December 2018 and year ended 30 June 2018 respectively.  This is stated before 

losses attributed to non-controlling interests in BMCC. 

6.25 Revenue relates primarily to interest income.  Any revenue derived from the sale of processed phosphate 

rock previously mined at the Baobab Phosphate Project is offset against the capitalised development costs 

until the project is in commercial production. 

6.26 The impairment of exploration and evaluation expenditure for the half year ended 31 December 2018 resulted 

from a valuation review of the Wonarah Project conducted by Optiro. The fair market value of the Project was 

assessed within a range of $6.1 million and $10.7 million, however due to delays in IHP technology and low 

exploration expenditure, the Directors considered the low end of the range was most representative of the 

fair value less cost of disposal. 
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6.27 The impairment of mine development expenditure of $4.32 million for the half-year ended 31 December 2018 

was as a result of an updated valuation on the Baobab Phosphate Project conducted by Optiro which stated 

that the value of the Project lay within a range of $35.8 million and $78.9 million with a preferred midpoint of 

$55.5 million. 

Financial position  

6.28 The table below sets out a summary of the financial position of AEV as at 30 June 2019, 31 December 2018 

and 30 June 2018. 

Table 5 AEV historical financial position 

30-Jun-19 31-Dec-18 30-Jun-18 

A$000's Ref Management Reviewed Audited 

Current assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 6.30 301 2,259 3,679 

Trade and other receivables 6.30 425 1,193 969 

Inventories 6.31 1,497 1,365 2,286 

Total Current Assets 2,222 4,817 6,935 

Non-current assets 

Trade and other receivables 6.32 1,482 1,482 1,482 

Investment in equity instruments 16 16 31 

Plant and equipment 1,058 1,213 1,335 

Capitalised exploration and evaluation expenditure 6.33 10,804 10,468 10,019 

Capitalised mine development expenditure 6.34 50,238 50,238 51,407 

Intangible assets 123 136 142 

Other assets 674 689 684 

Total Non-Current Assets 64,394 64,242 65,099 

Total Assets 66,617 69,059 72,034 

Current liabilities 

Trade and other payables 6.35 4,071 1,542 1,960 

Provisions  203 209 211 

Loans and borrowings 6.36 4,289 1,624 804 

Total Current Liabilities 8,563 3,375 2,975 

Non-current liabilities 

Provisions  6.40 1,884 2,522 2,483 

Loans and borrowings 6.36 5,932 6,681 7,215 

Deferred tax liabilities 6.41 2,231 2,231 3,221 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 10,048 11,435 12,919 

Total Liabilities 18,611 14,810 15,894 

Net Assets 6.29 48,006 54,249 56,139 

Equity 

Issued capital 142,280 142,270 139,480 

Reserves 27,008 27,189 26,235 
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Accumulated losses (123,581) (118,716) (113,993) 

Non-controlling interest 6.42 2,298 3,505 4,417 

Total Equity 48,006 54,249 56,139 

Source: Company Financials

6.29 As at 30 June 2019 AEV had net assets of $48.0 million primarily comprising capitalised mine development 

expenditure.  

6.30 The Company held $0.3 million of cash at 30 June 2019. Trade and other receivables primarily relate to 

security deposits held for Bargny Port in Senegal at 30 June 2019. 

6.31 At 30 June 2019 AEV held inventories of $1.5 million. As at 31 December 2018, Ore inventory carried at cost 

was $3.4 million of which its net realisable value was $1.3 million. The difference between the net realisable 

value and cost was transferred to capitalised mine development expenditure pending commencement of 

commercial production. 

6.32 Non-current trade and other receivables of $1.48 million as at 30 June 2019 relate solely to security deposits 

held by the Company in relation to environmental provisions at the Wonarah Project.  In addition, AEV holds 

convertible promissory notes with Novaphos which were entered into on July 2016 and July 2017 and accrue 

interest at 12% per annum. The notes mature at the earlier of liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the 

company, or either 15 February 2020 or Novaphos’s receipt of an aggregate amount of US$6.0 million from 

Stonecutter Phosphates LLC. AEV records a provision for impairment against the full value of the notes, being 

$2.35 million at 30 June 2018. 

6.33 At 30 June 2019, AEV had recorded $10.8 million of capitalised exploration and evaluation expenditure. This 

amount consisted of the costs incurred in relation to both the Wonarah and Baobab Phosphate Projects. 

Exploration and evaluation costs that relate to pre-feasibility are accumulated and carried forward where the 

right of the tenure if the area of interest is current and are expected to be recouped through sale or successful 

development and exploitation of the area of interest. 

6.34 Capitalised mine development expenditure of $50.2 million at 30 June 2019 represents costs incurred in 

preparing the Baobab Phosphate Project for production. This includes plant and equipment construction, 

stripping and waste removal costs incurred before commercial production commences. Movements in 

capitalised mine development expenditure during the year resulted from capitalised mine development, 

capitalised interest, capitalised provision for rehabilitation impairment of mine development expenditure and 

foreign currency translation movement. 

6.35 Current trade and other payables of $4.07 million as at 30 June 2019 includes a $2.3 million tax liability 

incurred in relation to the BMCC operations. 

6.36 Loans and borrowings of $4.29 million (current) and $5.93 million (non-current) as at 30 June 2019 consist of 

external and third-party loans outstanding for AEV and its subsidiaries. The relevant entities in which the 

outstanding loans are held are summarised below: 

 $1.3 million – AEV; 
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 $4.26 million – BMCC; 

 $4.65 million – Gadde Bissik Operations (“GBO”), the trading entity of the Baobab Phosphate Project 

and a subsidiary of BMCC.  

6.37 The AEV Corporate Loan was provided by the Major Shareholders under a US$0.9 million facility with a 

maturity date of 18 March 2020. Under the terms of the Proposed Transaction, this loan will be 

assigned/forgiven. 

6.38 The Major Shareholders also provided a US$0.8million facility to BMCC with a maturity date of 30 September 

2019, with a reported outstanding balance of A$1.14 million at 30 June 2019. The remaining BMCC loan of 

$3.1 million relates to funding provided by the 20% shareholder of BMCC which is presented as a liability as 

the investment in BMCC is equity accounted at 100% with a non-controlling interest of 20%.  Under the terms 

of the Proposed Transaction, this loan will be also assigned/forgiven. 

6.39 It is noted that the GBO loan is held with an external bank and attracts an interest rate of 6.75% with a 12-

month repayment deferral.  The loan was draw down in December 2016 and has a repayment term of 5 years.   

6.40 Non-current provisions of $1.88 million at 30 June 2019 primarily consist of mine rehabilitation and restoration 

provisions which have been recognised as a result of exploration, development and production activities at 

the Wonarah and Baobab Phosphate Projects.  

6.41 Deferred tax liabilities of $2.23 million at 30 June 2019 relate to temporary differences between carrying 

amount and tax bases of investments and arose as a result of the acquisition of BMCC on 23 September 

2015. 

6.42 The 20% non-controlling interest in BMCC is reflected in the statement of financial position as the assets and 

liabilities of all subsidiaries are fully consolidated. 

Solvency Position 

6.43 On 7 August 2018, AEV announced to the ASX that it had received firm commitments from its Major 

Shareholders to raise $2.8 million through a placement of approximately 140 million fully ordinary shares at 

a price of $0.02 per share.  Funds raised were used to assist BMCC to complete the Phase 1 Feasibility Study 

for the Baobab Expansion Project as well as for general working capital. 

6.44 Between August 2018 and March 2019, the Company had multiple investor meetings to seek third party 

funding but were unsuccessful.  

6.45 On 8 March 2019, AEV’s consolidated group cash balance was A$0.9 million. In an attempt to secure the 

required funding to continue business as going concern, the Company entered into a Corporate Loan of 

US$0.9 million with its Major Shareholders on 18 March 2019 where funds were drawn down immediately. 

6.46 On 18 March 2019, AEV released the Phase 1 Feasibility Study to the ASX which estimated that the costs of 

executing the Baobab Expansion Project would be $183.1 million.  In addition, the Company estimated 

funding requirements would be between US$8 million and US$10 million through to its Final Investment 

Decision before full Project Finance requirements.  AEV announced its plans to seek Project Funding via a 

combination of debt and equity supported by take-off agreements and implement the Baobab Phosphate 

Project. 

6.47 On 14 May 2019, AEV announced to the ASX that it was progressing fund raising discussions with potential 

financing partners to seek additional working capital funding needs up to its Final Investment Decision.  AEV 

highlighted that its 80% owned subsidiary, BMCC was in the process of arranging unsecured loans 

(“Shareholder Loans”) with the Company’s Major Shareholders.  
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6.48 On 17 May 2019, funding was made available to BMCC under the Major Shareholders loan facility of US$0.7 

million. AEV noted that as part of its pre-project fundraising activities, it was progressing discussions with 

West African regional commercial banks for short-term credit line facilities to GBO for approximately US$8 

million which would contribute towards financing the Company’s working capital funding needs to Final 

Investment Decision, including funding of planned Value Engineering studies and Bankable Feasibility Study. 

At the date of this report, the Company has not been able to secure any third party funding. 

6.49 On 14 June 2019, AEV announced that it had secured an additional US$0.1 million under the Shareholder 

Loans, thereby bringing the aggregate amount of the loans to BMCC to US$0.8 million. The Company 

reported that the original US$0.7 million loan had been exhausted and that the additional funds would be 

drawn down by BMCC immediately to cover the working capital requirements of AEV’s Senegalese 

subsidiaries. 

6.50 The Company was placed into a trading halt on 20 June 2019 as a result of the financial uncertainty facing 

the Company and its Senegalese operations.  The Proposed Transaction was announced on 1 July 2019.   

6.51 As part of the transaction, the Major Shareholders provided a US$1.8 million working capital loan to BMCC 

(“BMCC Loan”) and an additional facility of US$0.3 million to be used by AEV to reach completion of the 

Proposed Transaction (“Working Capital Supplement Facility”). Without these loan facilities, the Company 

was likely to be placed into voluntary administration. 

6.52 At the time of this report, the Company, BFA and BMCC have approximately $8.5 million of external debt and 

BMCC has recently received a statement from the Senegalese Government's tax office outlining the results 

of its recent audit of BMCC which identified US$1.6 million in additional tax liabilities. BMCC is in the process 

of appealing the results of this audit, which may take up to 6 months. Subject to BMCC's payment of a holding 

amount, the tax liabilities will be payable at the end of the appeal process. The external debt of $8.5m, the 

subject of the AEV Corporate Loan, the BMCC Loan and a short-term credit line facility to GBO, is not 

presently due and payable.  

6.53 In accordance with the Binding Agreement, any pre-completion tax liabilities (including those associated with 

the outcome of the Senegalese Government's tax audit of BMCC) and the external debt detailed above will 

remain owing by BMCC and GBO following completion of the Proposed Transaction.  Accordingly, AEV will 

be debt free.  

6.54 If the Proposed Transaction is not approved by Shareholders, the BMCC Loan and the Working Capital 

Supplement Facility become immediately due and payable and BMCC, which will remain a subsidiary of AEV, 

will be liable for any tax liabilities. Without raising additional funds or on-going support from the Major 

Shareholders, the Company may not be able to continue as a going concern and may enter voluntary 

administration.  



26

Capital structure  

6.55 AEV currently has 1,058,628,242 ordinary shares on issue. The top 20 shareholders of AEV as at 8 July 2019 

are set out in the following table. 

Table 6  AEV Top 20 shareholders 

Rank Name Total Units 
% Issued 

Share Capital 

1  HSBC CUSTODY NOMINEES <AUSTRALIA>  230,295,796 21.75% 

2  MERRILL LYNCH (AUSTRALIA) NOMINEES PTY LIMITED  227,798,735 21.52% 

3  AGRIFIELDS DMCC  151,761,842 14.34% 

4  J P MORGAN NOMINEES AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED 53,460,244 5.05% 

5  MRS VINEETA GUPTA  20,733,821 1.96% 

6  SOLVOCHEM HOLDINGS LTD  15,584,951 1.47% 

7  MR GIOVANNI DEL CONTE  14,849,612 1.40% 

8 
 SOCIETE DE POLYSERVE POUR LES ENGRAIS ET PRODUITS 
CHIMIQUES SA  

14,703,962 1.39% 

9  VULCAN PHOSPHATES LLC  14,000,000 1.32% 

10  MR BRETT WILMOTT <WILMOTT SUPER FUND A/C>  7,153,567 0.68% 

11  MR PAUL WINSTON ASKINS  6,103,117 0.58% 

12  GLOWSHORE PTY LTD <THE CONTROL INVESTMENT A/C>  5,891,536 0.56% 

13  INKESE PTY LTD  4,500,000 0.43% 

14  MR GREGORY BRUCE HILL  4,000,000 0.38% 

15  MS KAREN THOMAS  3,997,920 0.38% 

16  MR DEAN GRAEME TURNER  3,743,367 0.35% 

17  MR JAY HUGHES + MRS LINDA HUGHES <INKESE SUPER A/C>  3,500,000 0.33% 

18  W & K ASSOCIATES PTY LTD  3,450,832 0.33% 

19  MR MANAR BA  3,210,393 0.30% 

20  DJ CARMICHAEL PTY LTD  3,142,500 0.30% 

Total Top 20 Shareholding 791,882,195 74.80% 

Others 266,746,047 25.20% 

Total Issued Capital 1,058,628,242 100.0% 

Source: Company

6.56 As at 1 July 2019 when the Proposed Transaction was announced, AEV had 5.0 million performance rights 

and 80.0 million options outstanding. 

6.57 On 4 July 2019 an Appendix 3B was released on the ASX, advising shareholders that all performance rights 

had lapsed unvested due to the Eligible Holder Ceasing to be an Eligible Person before satisfaction of the 

vesting condition in accordance with the Company’s Performance Rights Plan. 

6.58 The 80.0 million options have an exercise price of $0.25 and an expiry date of 24 September 2019. These 

options will lapse prior completion of the Proposed Transaction.  
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Share price performance 

6.59 The figure below sets out a summary of AEV closing share prices and traded volumes for the twelve months 

to 12 August 2019. 

Figure 6  AEV daily closing share price and traded volumes  

Source: S&P Capital IQ/ ASX

6.60 In the twelve-month period prior to the announcement of the Proposed Acquisition on 1 July 2019, AEV 

Shares were traded between $0.031 and $0.006 per share. The most significant trading day during this period 

was on 25 September 2018 when approximately 0.38% of AEV’s total volume of shares were traded.  

6.61 On the day of the announcement of the Proposed Transaction, approximately 0.12% of AEV’s total volume 

of shares were traded. 

6.62 The most significant trading days that have been summarised in the chart above are described as follows: 

No Date Comments 

1 28-Sep-18 AEV released its 2018 Annual Report to shareholders. 

2 22-Oct-18 
AEV announced that BMCC, an 80% owned subsidiary of the Company had received a Senegalese 
Government Exploration Permit for the Gadde Bissik area within its Baobab Phosphate project 

3 3-Dec-18 
AEV announced the appointment of Mr Charles Graham to the position of Project Director to manage 
the Company’s Baobab Expansion 

4 18-Mar-19 
AEV announced that it had entered into convertible loans with its three major shareholders Agrifos 
Partners LLC, Tablo Corporation and Agrifields DMCC for the amount of A$1.25 million to assist with 
its pre-project finance funding requirements 

5 18-Mar-19 
AEV announced the completion of its Feasibility Study for the expansion of its 80% owned Baobab 
Phosphate Project. The Feasibility study confirmed the technical and financial robustness of a long-
life project with a very high grade 36.4% P2O5 phosphate rock concentrate product 
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6 9-Apr-19 
AEV announced that JDCPhosphate, Inc. had changed its name to Novaphos. In addition, Novaphos 
had been able to achieve phosphate yields of approximately 80% and was in the process of 
commercialisation of its technology.  

7 17-May-19 
AEV announced that it had successfully executed the convertible loan agreements which were 
announced on 18 March 2019 for the amount of US$0.7 million (approximately A$1.0 million) and that 
the first tranche of funds was being drawn down immediately 

8 14-Jun-19 

AEV announced that the Company's three major shareholders Agrifos Partners LLC, Tablo 
Corporation and Agrifields DMCC had agreed to lend additional funds to BMCC by the way of upsized 
major shareholder loans totalling A$0.14 million and short-term working capital funding requirements 
of approximately A$11 million to A$14 million 

9 20-Jun-19 
The ASX announced that the Company had been placed into a trading halt at the request of AEV 
pending an announcement regarding capital raising 

10 1-Jul-19 

AEV announced that it had entered into a binding agreement to sell its interests in the Baobab 
Phosphate Project and Novaphos to a consortium comprising of Agrifos Partners LLC, Tablo 
Corporation and Agrifields DMCC and undertake a buy-back and capital reduction of all of AEV 
shares and options held by the consortium for nil consideration 

11 4-Jul-19 
AEV issued an Appendix 3B to the ASX which outlined that 5.0 million performance rights in the 
Company had lapsed as a result of the holder ceasing to be an eligible person before the satisfaction 
of vesting conditions, in accordance with the Company's Performance Rights Plan. 
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7. Profile of Baobab Fertilizer Africa 

7.1 BFA is a wholly owned subsidiary of AEV that was incorporated under the laws of Mauritius on 20 April 2015. 

The key activity of BFA is to support the ongoing operations of BMCC. 

Financial performance 

7.2 The following table sets out a summary of the financial performance of BFA as a stand-alone entity for the 

year ended 30 June 2019, six months ended 31 December 2018 and year ended 30 June 2018. 

Table 7  Financial performance - Baobab Fertilizer Africa (Stand-alone) 

Year ended 6 mths ended Year ended 

$A000's 
30-Jun-19 

Management
31-Dec-18 

Management
30-Jun-18 

Management

Interest received - Intercompany 2,846 - - 

Other income 99 - - 

FX Gain/(Loss) Unrealised 43 11 - 

Company Secretary - 1 1 

Accounting and Tax Advisory (14) (6) (2) 

Audit - (8) - 

Other Royalties & Rights (99) - - 

Bank Fees (5) (5) (1) 

Interest on debts & borrowings - Intercompany (2,345) - - 

Profit/(Loss) for period 525 (6) (2) 

Source: Company

7.3 BFA does not conduct any trading activities in its own right, the income and expenses predominantly relate 

to inter-entity transactions. 
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Financial position 

7.4 The table below sets out a summary of the financial position of BFA as a stand-alone entity as at 30 June 

2019, 31 December 2018 and 31 June 2018: 

Table 8  Financial position – Baobab Fertilizer Africa (Stand-alone) 

30-Jun-19 31-Dec-18 30-Jun-18

A$ Ref. Management Management Management 

Assets 

Cash 3 15 11 

Prepayments 1 1 1 

Inter-Company Receivable 234 232 178 

Inter-Company Loan - BMCC 7.5 17,750 14,659 - 

Capitalised mine development expenditure 47 - - 

Investment in subsidiaries 7.6 13,185 13,114 12,494 

Total Assets 31,221 28,022 12,684 

Liabilities 

Accounts payable 32 8 8 

Other payables and accruals 234 232 178 

Intercompany Loan - AEV 7.5 17,580 14,915 236 

Total Liabilities 17,846 15,156 422 

Net Assets 13,375 12,867 12,263 

Equity 

Share Capital 4 4 4 

Share Capital - Premium 13,257 13,185 12,562 

Retained Earnings 114 (323) (303) 

Total Equity 13,375 12,867 12,263 

Source: Company

7.5 Inter-company loans of $17.75 million as at 30 June 2019 relates to funds provided by BFA to BMCC to assist 

with the ongoing operations of the Baobab Phosphate Project. Approximately $17.6 million of the inter-

company loan receivable is payable to AEV. 

7.6 The investment in subsidiary relates to BFA’s 80% holding in BMCC.  

7.7 Other than the BMCC investment and the inter-company loans, the only significant asset or liability held by 

BFA is an amount for accrued royalties on phosphate production of $0.2 million. 
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8. Profile of BMCC 

8.1 BMCC was incorporated in Senegal and holds a 100% interest in the Baobab Phosphate Project through 

Gadde Bissik Phosphate Operations SUARL (“GBO”).   

8.2 The shareholders of BMCC are summarised below: 

 BFA - 80% interest; and 

 Mimran Natural Resources (a subsidiary of Tablo Corporation) - 20% interest. 

Financial Performance 

8.3 The following table sets out a summary of the consolidated financial performance of BMCC for the year ended 

30 June 2019, the half year ended 31 December 2018 and year ended 30 June 2018. 

Table 9  Financial Performance – BMCC Consolidated 

Year ended 
6 months

ended 
Year ended 

Ref. 30-Jun-19 31-Dec-18 30-Jun-18 

$A000's Management Management Management 

Administrative expenses (809) (304) (1,415) 

Salaries and employee benefit expense (320) (173) (346) 

Exploration and development - - (115) 

Depreciation (370) (185) (344) 

Bad debt expense (896) (60) (920) 

Other operating expenses (2,861) (93) 526 

Finance expenses 8.5 (2,832) (1,629) (1,319) 

FX movements 12 (1) (124) 

Total Loss for the period 8.4 (8,076) (2,444) (4,056) 

Source: Company

8.4 BMCC recorded an operating loss of $8 million in the year ended 30 June 2019. 

8.5 Finance expenses of $2.8 million for the year ended 30 June 2019 relates to interest on AEV and third-party 

loans. 
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Financial Position 

8.6 The table below sets out a summary of the consolidated financial position of BMCC as at 30 June 2019, 31 

December 2018 and 31 June 2018: 

Table 10  Financial Position – BMCC Consolidated 

30-Jun-19 30-Dec-18 30-Jun-18 

A$000’s Ref. Management Management Management 

Current assets 

Cash 19 48 168 

Receivables 380 1,047 785 

Inventory 1,497 1,365 2,286 

Total Current Assets 1,896 2,460 3,239 

Non-current assets 

Plant & equipment 1,053 1,205 1,322 

Exploration 4,706 4,370 3,948 

Mine development assets 8.7 39,076 39,205 37,062 

Other assets 674 689 684 

Intangibles 79 86 85 

Total Non-current assets 45,588 45,555 43,102 

Total Assets 47,484 48,015 46,340 

Current liabilities 

Trade and other payables 8.8 3,162 706 1,022 

Intercompany Payables 8.9 31,732 28,937 25,091 

Loans and borrowings 8.10 2,971 1,624 804 

Provisions 60 78 75 

Total current liabilities 37,925 31,345 26,992 

Non-current Liabilities 

Loans and borrowings 8.10 5,932 6,681 7,215 

Provisions 595 1,233 1,194 

Total Non-current liabilities 6,527 7,914 8,409 

Total Liabilities 44,452 39,259 35,400 

Net Assets 3,032 8,756 10,940 

Equity 

Issued capital 11,721 11,721 11,721 

Retained Earnings  (22,255) (16,623) (14,179) 

Equity Premium 13,681 13,681 13,681 

Foreign Currency revaluation reserve (114) (23) (283) 

Total Equity 3,032 8,756 10,940 

Source: Company 
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8.7 Mine development assets of $39.1 million at 30 June 2019 relate to expenditure capitalised on the Baobab 

Phosphate Project. 

8.8 Approximately A$2.3 million of trade and other payables at 30 June 2019 relates to an outstanding tax liability 

owed to the Senegalese government. 

8.9 Intercompany payables of $31.7 million as at 30 June 2019 relate to a series of loans and invoices payable 

to Avenira and BFA provided to assist with the ongoing operations of the Baobab Phosphate Project. 

8.10 Total loans and borrowings of $8.9 million as at 30 June 2019 relate to third party loans payable to CBAO 

bank and the Major Shareholders, along with the amounts funded by Tablo Corporation as 20% shareholder. 
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9. Profile of Novaphos (6% minority interest) 

Background 

9.1 Novaphos was established in 2008 with the vision of creating a solid-phase carbo-thermal reduction 

technology for producing phosphoric acid efficiently (“Novaphos Technology”). The technology will enable the 

efficient processing of low grade phosphate sources. 

9.2 In September 2010, AEV became a cornerstone investor in Novaphos via an equity investment which gave 

the Company exclusive licence rights to utilise Novaphos Technology in Australia. AEV was subsequently 

also granted Novaphos technology licence rights in Senegal as part of the acquisition of the Baobab project 

in 2015. The Novaphos technology was deemed as a potential enabling technology for downstream 

integration at AEV’s phosphate projects. 

9.3 Since establishment, Novaphos has focused on making their technology feasible through pilot operations in 

their demonstration plant.  However, the Novaphos Technology is not yet commercialised, and its future 

viability for the Baobab Phosphate Project and Wonarah Phosphate Project is unknown at this stage. 

9.4 AEV has exclusive rights to use the Novaphos Technology in Senegal and Australia.  As part of the Proposed 

Transaction, the Major Shareholders will acquire the exclusive licence for Senegal, while AEV will retain the 

exclusive licence for Australia.  

Minority interest equity 

9.5 AEV holds a 6.54% minority shareholding in Novaphos on a fully diluted basis which consists of the following 

equity instruments: 

Table 11  Equity Interests in Novaphos 

Equity instrument Number Key Terms 

Common shares  6,730 n/a 

Common share warrants 93,425 Exercisable at US$0.01, expire 7 March 2020 

Series A preference shares  282 n/a 

Series B2 Preference shares 15,748 n/a 

Series B2 warrants 31,496 Exercisable at US$6.35, expire Dec 2023 

2018 Bridge Notes – warrants 42,702 Exercisable at US$7.34, expire June 2023 

Total 190,383 

Source: Company

9.6 In addition, AEV holds US$1,678,468 of convertible notes in Novaphos with US$0.5 million of accrued interest 

outstanding.  US$1.65 million of these notes were entered into in July 2016 and have a maturity date of 15 

February 2020 and attract capitalised interest at 12% per annum.  The notes will convert into 93,245 shares

of common stock. 

Financial Information 

9.7 We have been provided with a summary of the financial performance of Novaphos for the five months ended 

31 May 2019 and the year ended 31 December 2018 extracted from management reports, along with 

statements of financial position at the period ends.  The audited financial statements for the year ended 31 

December 2018 have not yet been prepared. Novaphos is not required to provide financial disclosure as a 

private company in the United States, further the Directors consider this information to be commercially 

sensitive  and therefore it has not been included in our Report.  We requested but were not provided with 

forecasts or budgets in relation to Novaphos; it is our understanding that this information is not provided to 

AEV as a minority shareholder. 
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9.8 We note that the business is not yet income-generating and therefore has recorded operating losses as the 

development of the technology continues. The reported net assets primarily comprise capitalised 

development costs, cash reserves and long-term debt.  We were not provided with any breakdowns or 

analysis of the capitalised development costs. 
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10. Valuation approach 

Basis of Valuation 

10.1 The valuations of AEV prior to and post the Proposed Transaction have been prepared on the basis of Fair 

Market Value being the value that should be agreed in a hypothetical transaction between a knowledgeable, 

willing but not anxious buyer and a knowledgeable, willing but not anxious seller, acting at arm’s length. 

Valuation methodologies 

10.2 In assessing the Fair Market Value of an ordinary AEV share prior to and immediately following the Proposed 

Transaction, we have considered a range of valuation methodologies. RG 111 proposes that it is generally 

appropriate for an expert to consider using the following methodologies: 

 the discounted cash flow (“DCF”) method and the estimated realisable value of any surplus assets; 

 the application of earnings multiples to the estimated future maintainable earnings or cash flows 
added to the estimated realisable value of any surplus assets; 

 the amount which would be available for distribution on an orderly realisation of assets; 

 the quoted price for listed securities; and 

 any recent genuine offers received. 

10.3 We consider that the valuation methodologies proposed by RG 111 can be split into three valuation 

methodology categories, as follows. 

Market based methods 

10.4 Market based methods estimate the Fair Market Value by considering the market value of a company’s 

securities or the market value of comparable companies. Market based methods include; 

 the quoted price for listed securities; and 

 industry specific methods. 

10.5 The recent quoted price for listed securities method provides evidence of the fair market value of a company’s 

securities where they are publicly traded in an informed and liquid market. 

10.6 Industry specific methods usually involve the use of industry rules of thumb to estimate the fair market value 

of a company and its securities. Generally, rules of thumb provide less persuasive evidence of the fair market 

value of a company than other market based valuation methods because they may not account for company 

specific risks and factors. 

Income based methods 

10.7 Income based methods estimate value by calculating the present value of a company’s estimated future 

stream of earnings or cash flows. Income based methods include:

 discounted cash flow;  

 capitalisation of future maintainable earnings. 

10.8 The DCF technique has a strong theoretical basis, valuing a business on the net present value of its future 

cash flows. It requires an analysis of future cash flows, the capital structure and costs of capital and an 

assessment of the residual value or the terminal value of the company’s cash flows at the end of the forecast 
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period. This method of valuation is appropriate when valuing companies where future cash flow projections 

can be made with a reasonable degree of confidence.  

10.9 The capitalisation of future maintainable earnings is generally considered a short form DCF, where an 

estimation of the Future Maintainable Earnings (“FME”) of the business, rather than a stream of cash flows is 

capitalised based on an appropriate capitalisation multiple. Multiples are derived from the analysis of 

transactions involving comparable companies and the trading multiples of comparable companies. 

Asset based methods 

10.10 Asset based methodologies estimate the Fair Value of a company’s securities based on the realisable value 

of its identifiable net assets. Asset based methods include: 

 orderly realisation of assets method; 

 liquidation of assets method; and  

 net assets on a going concern basis. 

10.11 The value achievable in an orderly realisation of assets is estimated by determining the net realisable value 

of the assets of a company which would be distributed to security holders after payment of all liabilities, 

including realisation costs and taxation charges that arise, assuming the company is wound up in an orderly 

manner. This technique is particularly appropriate for businesses with relatively high asset values compared 

to earnings and cash flows. 

10.12 The liquidation of assets method is similar to the orderly realisation of assets method except the liquidation 

method assumes that the assets are sold in a shorter time frame. The liquidation of assets method will result 

in a value that is lower than the orderly realisation of assets method and is appropriate for companies in 

financial distress or where a company is not valued on a going concern basis. 

10.13 The net assets on a going concern method estimates the market values of the net assets of a company but 

unlike the orderly realisation of assets method it does not take into account realisation costs. Asset based 

methods are appropriate when companies are not profitable, a significant proportion of the company’s assets 

are liquid, or for asset holding companies. 

Selection of valuation methodologies 

Valuation of an AEV Share prior to the Proposed Transaction (control basis) 

10.14 In assessing the value of an AEV Share prior to the Proposed Transaction we have utilised the net assets on 

a going concern methodology which estimates the value of an AEV share by valuing the various assets and 

liabilities of the Company and aggregating the values. 

10.15 We have instructed SRK to act as an independent expert to value AEV’s 80% interest in the Baobab 

Phosphate Project and 100% interest in the Wonarah Project held prior to the Proposed Transaction as at 1 

July 2019.  

10.16 SRK adopted the following valuation methodologies in determining the range of values for the Baobab 

Phosphate Project: 

 Comparable Transactions; 

 Peer Analysis;  

 Comparable Market; and 

 Geoscientific Rating. 



38

10.17 SRK adopted the following valuation methodologies in determining the range of values for the Wonarah 

Phosphate Project: 

 Comparable Transactions; and 

 Peer Analysis. 

10.18 We have also utilised the quoted market price methodology to provide a cross-check to our primary valuation. 

10.19 We have adopted the Net Assets as a going concern as our primary method for the following reasons: 

 The Net Assets as a going concern approach is most appropriate for entities holding non-producing 
mineral assets such as the Baobab Phosphate Project and Wonarah Project, and minority 
investments in other entities; 

 The Company has no foreseeable cashflows, therefore, a the DCF method is not appropriate; and

 The Company has no historical profits and is currently non-income generating, therefore, a 
capitalisation of future maintainable earnings method is not appropriate.

Valuation of an AEV Share post the Proposed Transaction (non-control basis) 

10.20 In assessing the Fair Market Value of an AEV post the Proposed Transaction, we have used the pre-Proposed 

Transaction value and included the impact of the Proposed Transaction assuming it proceeds. In particular 

we have reflected the balance sheet impact of the: 

 Cash Consideration received, Director Fees waived, and Corporate Loan assigned/forgiven; 

 the disposal of the Assets to the Major Shareholders; and 

 the buy-back of all shares in AEV currently held by the Major Shareholders. 

10.21 As the Proposed Transaction does not represent a control transaction, we do not consider the application of 

a control premium to the value prior and a minority discount to the value post to be reflective of the substance 

of the transaction. We have therefore valued an AEV Share on a like-for-like basis in each scenario.
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11. Valuation of AEV prior to the Proposed Transaction  

11.1 As stated at paragraph 10.14 we have assessed the value of an AEV Share prior to the Proposed Transaction 

on a net assets on a going concern basis and have also considered the quoted price of its listed securities. 

Net Assets on a Going Concern 

11.2 Our assessment of the value of an AEV Share prior to the Proposed Transaction based on the net assets on 

a going concern methodology, is summarised in the table below: 

Table 12  Assessed Value of an AEV Share – Net Assets on a Going Concern 

$A000's Ref Low High Preferred 

Net assets of AEV at 30 June 2019 6.29                  48,006                  48,006                  48,006 

Less: Non-controlling interest at 30 June 2019 6.42                  (2,298)                  (2,298)                  (2,298) 

Net Assets of AEV attributable to shareholders                  45,707                  45,707                  45,707 

Less: Book value of Baobab Phosphate Project (80%)               (44,051)               (44,051)               (44,051) 

Less: Book value of Wonarah Project (100%)                  (5,978)                  (5,978)                  (5,978) 

Remaining Net Liabilities of AEV                  (4,322)                  (4,322)                  (4,322) 

Baobab Phosphate Project (80%) 11.7                  21,600                  44,000                  32,800 

Wonarah Phosphate Project (100%) 11.11                    6,010                  16,020                    9,010 

Novaphos interest (6.54%) 11.14                            -                     4,397                    2,105 

Assessed Net Assets                   23,288                  60,095                  39,593 

Number of shares on issue pre Proposed Transaction 1,058,628 1,058,628 1,058,628 

Value per Share pre Proposed Transaction 0.0220 0.0568 0.0374 

Source: RSM Analysis

11.3 Our assessed value per AEV share prior to the Proposed Transaction adopting the net assets approach is in 

the range of $0.022 to $0.568 with a preferred value of $0.0374. 

11.4 Our assessment has been based on the management prepared net assets of the Company as at 30 June 

2019 of $48.01 million less the Non-Controlling Interest of $2.30 million. 

11.5 In order to calculate the current market value of AEV’s Shares, we have made a number of adjustments to 

the carrying values of the assets included in the management prepared Statement of Financial Position. 

These adjustments are set out below. 

Mining Assets 

11.6 As set out in paragraph 10.15, we instructed SRK to act as an independent expert to value AEV’s 80% interest 

in the Baobab Phosphate Project and 100% interest in Wonarah Phosphate Project held prior to the Proposed 

Transaction.   Their report dated 15 August 2019 is attached at Appendix D of our Report. 

Baobab Phosphate Project 

11.7 The valuation provided by SRK for AEV’s 80% interest in the Baobab Phosphate Project is in the range of 

$21.6 million and $44.0 million with a preferred value of $32.8 million. 

11.8 SRK placed most reliance on the values implied by the Comparable Transactions and Peer Analysis methods 

to inform their range for the Baobab Phosphate Project; the preferred value is at the midpoint as SRK had no 

preference to either end of the range.  It is noted in the SRK report that the valuation range is indicative of the 

uncertainty associated with advanced stage exploration and development projects. 
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11.9 SRK considered that the work performed on the Phase 1 Feasibility Study did not provide reasonable grounds 

for an income based valuation at this time, with the life of mine plan being conceptual and requiring further 

work on Project costing estimates. 

11.10 Additionally, SRK valued the exploration potential at the project, adopting the midpoint of values implied by 

the Comparable Market and Geoscientific Rating approaches.   

Wonarah Phosphate Project  

11.11 The valuation provided by SRK for AEV’s 100% interest in the Wonarah Phosphate Project is in the range of 

$6.01 million and $16.02 million with a preferred value of $9.01 million.

11.12 SRK relied on the implied values determined through analysis of Comparable Transactions and applied a 

discount to reflect the specific nature of the Wonarah Project and its mineral resources. 

AEV’s 6% minority interest in Novaphos 

11.13 The valuation of AEV’s minority interest in Novaphos is discussed below in Section 12 of this report. We note 

that AEV holds the interest in Novaphos at nil value in its financial statements. 

11.14 Our assessed value of AEV’s interest in Novaphos is in the range of $nil to $4.4 million with a preferred value 

of $2.1 million. 

Quoted price of listed securities (secondary method) 

11.15 In order to provide a comparison and cross check to our net assets on a going concern valuation of AEV, we 

have considered the recent quoted market price for AEV shares on the ASX prior to the announcement of the 

Proposed Transaction. 

Analysis of recent trading in AEV Shares 

11.16 The figure below sets out a summary of the closing Share price and volume of AEV Shares traded in the 12 

months prior to the Company’s trading halt on the ASX on 20 June 2019. 

Figure 7 AEV daily closing Share price and traded volumes  

Source: S&P Capital IQ/ ASX

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

3.5

4.0

-

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0.025

0.030

0.035

0.040

Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19

V
o
lu

m
e
 (m

illio
n
s
)

P
ri
c
e
 (

$
)

Volume Price



41

11.17 During the 12 month period prior to the trading halt in the lead up to the announcement of the Proposed 

Transaction, AEV’s shares traded between$0.006 per Share and $0.035 per Share.  

11.18 To provide further analysis of the quoted market prices for AEV’s Shares, we have considered the VWAP 

over a number of trading day periods ending 20 June 2019. An analysis of the volume in trading in AEV’s 

Shares for the 1, 10, 30, 60, 90, 180 and 360 day trading periods is set out in the table below: 

Table 13  Traded volumes of AEV Shares to 20 June 2019 

# of Days 1 Day 5 Day 10 Day 30 Day 60 Day 90 Day 120 Day 180 Day 

VWAP 0.006 0.008 0.008 0.011 0.013 0.014 0.014 0.015 

Total volume (000's) 2,345 6,119 6,504 11,339 17,703 20,173 22,998 28,764 

Total volume as a % of total shares 0.22% 0.58% 0.61% 1.07% 1.67% 1.91% 2.17% 2.72% 

Low price 0.006 0.006 0.006 0.006 0.006 0.006 0.006 0.006 

High price 0.006 0.013 0.016 0.016 0.020 0.020 0.020 0.023 

Source: S&P Capital IQ/ ASX

11.19 The analysis shows that AEV shares are thinly traded, with only 2.72% of the issued share capital being 

traded in the most recent 180-day trading period. 

11.20 In our opinion, the weighted average share price of AEV over the last 30 days is most reflective of the 

underlying value of an AEV Share. As such, we consider a range of values of between $0.006 and $0.011 (1 

– 30 day VWAP) reflects the quoted market price valuation of an AEV Share prior to the Proposed Transaction 

on a non-control minority basis. 

11.21 The value derived above is indicative of the value of a marketable parcel of shares assuming the Shareholder 

does not have control of AEV. RG 111.11 states that when considering the value of a company’s Shares the 

expert should consider a premium for control.   

11.22 RSM has conducted a study on 463 takeovers and schemes of arrangement involving companies listed on 

the ASX over the 11 years ended 30 June 20161. In determining the control premium, we compared the offer 

price to the closing trading price of the target company 20, 5 and 2 trading days pre the date of the 

announcement of the offer. Where the consideration included shares in the acquiring company, we used the 

closing share price of the acquiring company on the date prior to the date of the offer. Our study concluded 

that, on average, control premiums were paid in the range of 25% to 35%. 

11.23 In valuing an AEV Share prior to the Proposed Transaction using the quoted price of listed securities 

methodology we have reflected a premium for control in the range of 25% to 35%.  

11.24 The resulting assessed value of an AEV on a control basis, using the quoted market price approach, is in the 

range of $0.0075 to $0.0149, with a preferred midpoint of $0.0111 as shown in the table below: 

Table 14  Assessed Value of an AEV Share – Quoted Market Price 

$ Low High Preferred 

Quoted market price – minority basis 0.0060 0.0110 0.0085 

Control premium 25% 35% 30% 

Quoted market price – control basis 0.0075 0.0149 0.0111 

Source: RSM Analysis

1 RSM Control Premium Study 2017 



42



43

Valuation summary and Conclusion 

11.25 A summary of our assessed values of an ordinary AEV Share prior to the Proposed Transaction, derived 

under the two methodologies, is set out in the table below. 

Table 15  Assessed Value of an AEV Share prior to the Proposed Transaction 

$ Ref Low High Preferred 

Net asset on a going concern basis 11.3  0.0220 0.0568 0.0374 

Quoted market price 11.24  0.0075 0.0149 0.0111 

Preferred value  0.0220 0.0568 0.0374 

Source: RSM Analysis

11.26 In our opinion, we consider that the net assets on a going concern valuation methodology provides a better 

indicator of the Fair Value of an AEV Share as our analysis of the recent trading of AEV's Shares indicates 

that the market for AEV's Shares is not liquid enough to provide an assessment of their Fair Value via the 

quoted market price methodology.  

11.27 Therefore, in our opinion, the Fair Value of an AEV Share prior to the Proposed Transaction is between $0.022 

and $0.057 with a preferred value of $0.037. 
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12. Valuation of Interest in Novaphos 

12.1 AEV holds a 6.47% fully diluted interest in Novaphos. As set out in section 9 of our Report, Novaphos is a 

technology company which is recording operating losses as further development is carried out on the 

technology prior to commercialisation. 

12.2 The company is primarily being funded through preferred and common stock issues, with the most recent one 

in which AEV participated occurring in December 2018 at a share price of US$6.35.  Novaphos has confirmed 

that further capital has been raised through 2019 on the same terms. The preferred stock confers the same 

voting rights on holders as common stock but provides for preferences on payments of dividends and on 

liquidation. 

12.3 We requested but were not provided with forecasts or budgets for Novaphos and understand that this 

information is not provided to AEV as a minority shareholder.  The Novaphos Technology is pre-

commercialisation with continuing cashflow requirements as evidenced by the recent capital raisings; given 

this and the lack of forecast information we do not consider it appropriate to adopt a discounted cashflow 

methodology to value Novaphos and AEV’s interest in it. The capitalisation of earnings methodology is also 

not appropriate as the business is not generating profits. 

12.4 The capitalisation of future maintainable dividends approach is often used to value minority interests however 

Novaphos has not paid any dividends to its shareholders and is not expected to in the short to medium term. 

12.5 We have therefore relied on the net assets on a going concern methodology and undertaken a build-up of 

market value for each instrument held by AEV. 

12.6 The current interests held by AEV in Novaphos are summarised below: 

Table 16  AEV Holdings in Novaphos 

Instrument Held Number/Value Key Terms 

Common Shares no. 6,730 n/a 

Common share warrants no. 93,425 Exercisable at US$0.01, expire 7 March 2020 

Series A pref shares no. 282 n/a 

Series B2 pref shares no. 15,748 n/a 

Series B2 warrants no. 31,496 Exercisable at US$6.35, expire Dec 2023 

Convertible Note  US$ 1,650,000 Secured, 12% accrued interest, mature 15 Feb 2020 

2018 Bridge Notes US$ 28,468 Unsecured, 12% accrued interest, mature 15 Feb 2020 

2018 Bridge Notes - Warrants no. 42,702 Exercisable at US$7.34, expire June 2023 

Source: Company 

12.7 AEV has fully impaired all of its interests in Novaphos for financial reporting purposes due to the uncertainty 

regarding timing and achievement of commercialisation of the Novaphos Technology. 

Net Assets on Going Concern 

12.8 In assessing the value of Novaphos using net assets on a going concern approach, we have considered the 

reported net asset position of US$3.5 million at 31 May 2019, being the latest financial information provided 

to us.  

12.9 The primary assets of Novaphos are capitalised development costs and cash; we were not provided with any 

breakdown or analysis of the capitalised development costs.  Debt and accrued interest comprise the majority 

of liabilities.  Given the nature of these balances and limited information available, we have relied on the 

recorded book value in the Novaphos balance sheet as at 31 May 2019.   

12.10 We note that pre-commercialisation technology can be valued on a cost recovery basis, i.e. the amount 

required to fully reimburse the costs incurred to date with respect to research and development (“R&D”) 
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activities undertaken.  The underlying rationale for the cost recovery basis is the assumption that a third party 

acting at arm’s length could achieve similar results and outcomes by making a similar financial investment in 

R&D activities and would therefore not pay more than this amount to acquire the entity.  We do not have 

detailed information on the accounting treatment adopted by Novaphos as we requested but were not 

provided with Novaphos financial statements, but assuming that development costs have been capitalised, 

the recorded book value should equate to costs incurred.  

12.11 Given the comments above and the limited information available, we have relied on the recorded book value 

for the assets and liabilities of Novaphos at 31 May 2019 in our net asset valuation.  

12.12 Accordingly, we assess the value of Novaphos on a net asset basis to be US$3.5 million which equates to 

A$5.1 million at the exchange rate of 0.68:1 at the date of this report. 

12.13 AEV holds a fully diluted 6.54% interest in Novaphos; the pro rata value of this interest is therefore assessed 

to be A$336,500.  We note that this valuation is based on recorded book values, not assessed fair value for 

the Novaphos Technology and therefore may not reflect its stage of development and commercial potential. 

Build-Up of Value 

12.14 In assessing the value of Novaphos using a build-up of each instrument held,  we have considered the most 

recent pricing of new shares issued by Novaphos in 2018/2019 of US$6.35 to assess the value of common 

and preferred stock.  We requested and received confirmation from Novaphos that the company was 

expecting to raise further capital on these terms later in the year. 

12.15 The warrants have been valued using a Black-Scholes option valuation model, adopting a spot price of 

US$6.35, the US Government bond rates as the risk-free rate and a volatility of 20% given the private status 

of the company. 

12.16 In assessing the fair value of the convertible notes, we have considered the imminent maturity date (15 

February 2020), current status of Novaphos, and the conversion entitlement to 93,425 common shares which 

at the most recent capital raising price of US$6.35 equates to a value of US$0.6 million, considerably lower 

than the face value of the notes at US$1.65 million. In addition, capitalised interest of US$0.5 million is also 

owed to AEV. 

12.17 We consider that, on a hypothetical sale in an open market, the notes would not attract face value as 

Novaphos is not yet cash generative and the timing of commercialisation of its technology is uncertain. The 

US$1.65 million notes hold security over the assets of Novaphos, however they do not have priority security 

and any call on the debt would most likely result in Novaphos being unable to settle without seeking additional 

funding elsewhere.   

12.18 We therefore consider it likely that the notes would be renegotiated on maturity in February 2020, rather than 

settled or converted (given the disparity in fair value of the conversion stock).  On this basis, the future 

repayment of the notes is intrinsically linked to the success of Novaphos in commercialising and generating 

cash flows from the developed technology. 

12.19 We consider that the fair value of the notes held by AEV lies somewhere in the range of $nil, being the carrying 

value in AEV, and US$2.15 million being the full face value including accrued interest.  Our preferred value 

is US$0.6 million, being the derived equity value on conversion, as we consider the instruments to be more 

akin to equity as there is no imminent prospect of being repaid and any recovery is dependent on the financial 

success of the technology. 

12.20 Accordingly, our assessed value of AEV’s interests in Novaphos are set out in the table below: 
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Table 17  Valuation of AEV Holdings in Novaphos 

Instrument Held Number/Value Valuation Approach 
Low High Preferred 

US$ US$ US$ 

Common Shares 6,730 Latest capital raise pricing - 42,736 42,736 

Common share warrants 93,425 Option valuation model - 592,315 592,315 

Series A pref shares 282 Latest capital raise pricing 
- 

1,791 1,791 

Series B2 pref shares 15,748 Latest capital raise pricing 
- 

100,000 100,000 

Series B2 warrants 31,496 Option valuation model 
- 

40,000 40,000 

Convertible Note  US$1,650,000 Value range – see above 
- 

2,151,899 593,249 

2018 Bridge Notes US$28,468 Face value 
- 

28,468 28,468 

2018 Bridge Notes - Warrants 42,702 Option valuation model 
- 

32,624 32,624 

Assessed Total Value – USD - 2,989,832 1,431,181 

Assessed Total Value – AUD - 4,396,812 2,104,678 

Source: RSM Analysis

12.21 Given the uncertainty on timing and achievement of commercialisation of the Novaphos Technology, we 

consider it appropriate to adopt a wide valuation range. We have therefore adopted the values determined 

using the value build-up of A$nil to A$4.4 million with a preferred value of A$2.1 million.  
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13. Valuation of AEV after the Proposed Transaction 

13.1 We summarise our valuation of an AEV Share after the Proposed Transaction on a net assets on a going 

concern basis in the table below. 

Table 18  Assessed value of AEV post the Proposed Transaction 

$000's Ref Low High Preferred 

Proforma Net Assets post Proposed Transaction 
Appendix 

E 
10,309 10,309 10,309 

Add: Uplift in value in Wonarah Project 13.11 32 10,042 3,032 

Net Assets 10,341 20,351 13,341 

Number of shares on issue post proposed transaction 13.12 440,755 440,755 440,755 

Value per share post-proposed transaction 0.0235 0.0462 0.0303 

Source: RSM Analysis

13.2 We consider that the value of an AEV Share post the Proposed Transaction is between $0.0235 and $0.0462 

with a preferred value of $0.0303.  

13.3 As set out in Appendix E of this report, we have adjusted the management prepared 30 June 2019 net assets 

and shares on issue of AEV for the following: 

Elimination of BFA and BMCC Net assets 

13.4 We have made an adjustment to remove all assets and liabilities of BFA and BMCC (excluding capitalised 

exploration and evaluation expenditure – see below) as AEV’s interest in these entities will be sold to the 

Major Shareholders as part of the Proposed Transaction.  

13.5 The adjustment eliminates $11.5 million of net liabilities which includes the removal of third party and external 

loans totalling $8.90 million along with all tax liabilities accrued in BFA and BMCC. 

Removal of the Baobab Phosphate Project 

13.6 We have made an adjustment to remove capitalised exploration and evaluation expenditure and capitalised 

mine development expenditure of $55 million directly associated with the Baobab Phosphate Project as AEV’s 

interest in this asset will be sold to the Major Shareholders as part of the Proposed Transaction. 

Cash Consideration 

13.7 We have made an adjustment for the US$3.0 million Cash Consideration to be received on completion of the 

Proposed Transaction less the US$0.1 million drawdown from the Working Capital Supplement Facility 

provided by the Major Shareholders to AEV at the date of this Report.  We have assessed the value of the 

Cash Consideration to be A$4.13 million at the prevailing exchange rate. 

Waiver of Director fees  

13.8 We have made an adjustment for US$0.28 million of outstanding Director fees which are to be waived on 

completion of the Proposed Transaction, which equates to A$0.4 million at the date of this Report. 

Assignment of AEV Corporate Loan 

13.9 We have made an adjustment for the US$0.92 million Corporate Loan which will be assigned / forgiven on 

completion of the Proposed Transaction. The balance of this loan at 30 June 2019 was A$1.3 million. 
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Adjustment to the Wonarah Phosphate Project 

13.10 AEV will retain the Wonarah Phosphate Project therefore we have adjusted the proforma net assets post the 

Proposed Transaction to reflect the assessed value of the Wonarah Project as provided by SRK in their report 

dated 15 August 2019 (attached as Appendix E) and as reflected in the value of an AEV prior to the Proposed 

Transaction (section 11).  

13.11 SRK valued Wonarah Project in the range of $6.01 million and $16.02 million with a preferred value of $9.01 

million; we have reflected the resulting increase in value above the recorded book value of $5.98 million at 30 

June 2019. 

Selective Buy-back of Shares 

13.12 AEV will undertake a buy-back of all shares in AEV currently held by the major Shareholders and their related 

parties for nil consideration, effectively removing their shareholdings in the Company.  As a result, the number 

of outstanding shares will reduce from 1,058.63 million to 440.75 million on completion of the Proposed 

Transaction. 
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14. Is the Proposed Transaction Fair to Non-Associated Shareholders? 

14.1 Our assessed values of an AEV Share prior to and immediately after the Proposed Transaction, are 

summarised in the table and figure below. 

Table 19  Assessed values of an AEV share pre and post the Proposed Transaction  

Assessment of fairness Ref. Value per Share 

A$ Low Preferred High 

Fair value of an AEV Share pre the Proposed Transaction  11.27        0.0220        0.0374  0.0568 

Fair value of an AEV Share post the Proposed Transaction  13.2        0.0235         0.0303   0.0462 

Source: RSM analysis

Table 20  AEV Share valuation graphical representation 

Source: RSM Analysis

14.2 The chart above indicates that the range of values of an AEV Share post the Proposed Transaction lies within 

the range of values of an AEV Share prior to the Proposed Transaction. 

14.3 We note that the ranges of values are wide. RG 111 states that when a significant range of values exists, an 

expert should prominently explain in its expert report what factors create this uncertainty. The range of values 

above is driven by a wide range of values attributed to the mineral assets of AEV. Shareholders are advised 

to read the independent specialist report attached at Appendix D and with specific reference to the valuation 

summary at Table ES-1 in that report. It is not uncommon to have a wide range of values for exploration and 

early stage mining assets due to the uncertainty around successful exploitation. In order to reduce the 

uncertainty of a wide range of values, the independent specialist has included a preferred value in its report. 

We have placed greater reliance on the preferred value for the purposes of our assessment of fairness.  

14.4 In accordance with the guidance set out in ASIC RG 111, and in the absence of any other relevant information, 

for the purposes of Section 611, Item 7 of the Act and ASX Listing Rule 10.1, we consider the Proposed 

Transaction to be not fair to the Non-Associated Shareholders of AEV. We have reached this conclusion 

based on the analysis of the preferred value post the Proposed Transaction of $0.0303 being marginally lower 

than the preferred value prior to the Proposed Transaction of $0.0374. 
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15. Is the Proposed Transaction Reasonable to Non-Associated Shareholders? 

15.1 RG111 establishes that an offer is reasonable if it is fair. If an offer is not fair it may still be reasonable after 

considering the specific circumstances applicable to the offer. In our assessment of the reasonableness of 

the Proposed Transaction, we have given consideration to: 

 The future prospects of AEV if the Proposed Transaction does not proceed; and 

 Other commercial advantages and disadvantages to the Non-Associated Shareholders as a 

consequence of the Proposed Transaction proceeding. 

Future prospects of AEV if the Proposed Transaction does not proceed 

15.2 If the Proposed Transaction is not approved by Shareholders, the Binding Agreement with the Major 

Shareholders will be terminated. Upon termination of the Binding Agreement, the BMCC Loan and the 

Working Capital Supplement Facility become immediately due and payable and BMCC, which will remain a 

subsidiary of AEV, will be liable for any Senegalese tax liabilities.  

15.3 Without raising additional funds or ongoing support from the Major Shareholders, the Directors of AEV believe 

that there would be significant uncertainty regarding the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern 

and as a result it may enter voluntary administration. 

Trading in AEV shares following the announcement of the Proposed Transaction

15.4 As shown in Figure 6 of this Report, trading in AEV shares has remained stable since the announcement of 

the Proposed Transaction at around $0.006.   

15.5 If the Proposed Transaction is not approved, and in the absence of a superior proposal, the share price of 

AEV may fall below its current trading levels.   

15.6 As stated above, the BMCC Loan and the Working Capital Supplement Facility will become immediately due 

and payable if the Proposed Transaction does not proceed.  Given the circumstances, any future funding 

which is able to be obtained by AEV is likely to be dilutive to current shareholders and could negatively impact 

the share price. 

Alternative proposals and the likelihood of a superior offer

15.7 The Directors have advised us that no alternative offers or superior proposals have been received prior to the 

announcement of the Proposed Transaction, or since that date until the issue of our Report. 

15.8 The Company has met with multiple investors over the last 12 months seeking third party funding and 

investigating other alternatives but had received no funding proposals that could be accepted. If the Non-

Associated Shareholders do not approve the Proposed Transaction, it is unlikely that the Company would be 

able to continue trading for sufficient time to seek alternative proposals, without additional funding. 
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Advantages and disadvantages  

15.9 In assessing whether the Non-Associated Shareholders are likely to be better off if the Proposed Transaction 

proceeds, than if it does not, we have also considered various advantages and disadvantages that are likely 

to accrue to the Non-Associated Shareholders. 

Advantages of approving the Proposed Transaction 

Advantage Details 

Settlement of existing debts The Proposed Transaction will eliminate all debt of AEV, including the AEV 
Corporate Loan and accrued directors’ fees. The Company does not 
currently have the capacity to repay these debts without additional capital 
raising or asset disposals.  

Non-Associated Shareholders gain 100% 
interest in AEV with no single substantial 
shareholder 

If the Proposed Transaction is approved, the Non-Associated Shareholders 
will hold 100% of the Company with no single shareholder holding more than 
12.5% of the issued capital. This could increase the attractiveness of the 
Company to other investors. 

Cease financial burden relating to the Baobab 
Phosphate Project 

If the Proposed Transaction is approved, AEV will cease to have the burden 
of financial obligations it would otherwise have in relation to running the 
Baobab Phosphate Project and ongoing costs of the Company will therefore 
reduce significantly. 

Removal of exposure to Senegalese tax 
liabilities (known and potential) 

In accordance with the Binding Agreement, any pre-completion tax liabilities 
(including those associated with the outcome of the Senegalese 
Government's tax audit of BMCC) will remain a liability of BMCC and GBO 
following completion of the Proposed Transaction. Accordingly, AEV will not 
be exposed to any further tax liabilities in Senegal which may arise in relation 
to the Baobab Phosphate Project operations.  

Improved opportunity to progress the 
Wonarah Project and/or seek new investment 
opportunities 

The Proposed Transaction will result in AEV holding cash reserves of 
approximately $4 million and no debt, this will enable the Company to 
continue as a going concern, make further investments in the Wonarah 
Project and/or seek new investment opportunities in order to add value to 
shareholders.  

Disadvantages of approving the Proposed Transaction 

Disadvantage Details 

It is not fair We have assessed that the Proposed Transaction is not fair. However, we 
note that the range of values post completion lies within the range of values 
prior to the Proposed Transaction. 

No participation in future benefits from the 
Baobab Phosphate Project or Novaphos 

The Company will no longer have any interest in the Baobab Phosphate 
Project or Novaphos (other than the Australian licence agreement), and 
therefore will not be able to participate in any potential future value created 
by those assets. 

Risk that the Company will not successfully 
acquire suitable investment opportunities 

There is a risk that AEV may not be able to locate and acquire suitable 
investment opportunities, or that those investments will not align with the risk 
profiles of shareholders. 
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Conclusion on Reasonableness 

15.10 In our opinion, the position of the Non-Associated Shareholders of AEV if the Proposed Transaction is 

approved is more advantageous than if the Proposed Transaction is not approved. Therefore, in the absence 

of any other relevant information and/or a superior offer, we consider that the Proposed Transaction is 

reasonable for the Non-Associated Shareholders of AEV. 

15.11 An individual shareholder’s decision in relation to the Proposed Transaction may be influenced by his or her 

individual circumstances.  If in doubt, shareholders should consult an independent advisor.  

Yours faithfully 

RSM CORPORATE AUSTRALIA PTY LTD 

N MARKE J AUDCENT 

Director  Director  
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A. DECLARATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS 

Declarations and Disclosures 

RSM Corporate Australia Pty Ltd holds Australian Financial Services Licence 255847 issued by ASIC pursuant to which they are 

licensed to prepare reports for the purpose of advising clients in relation to proposed or actual mergers, acquisitions, takeovers, 

corporate reconstructions or share issues. 

Qualifications

Our report has been prepared in accordance with professional standard APES 225 “Valuation Services” issued by the 

Accounting Professional & Ethical Standards Board. 

RSM Corporate Australia Pty Ltd is beneficially owned by the partners of RSM Australia Pty Ltd (RSM) a large national firm of 

chartered accountants and business advisors. 

Ms Nadine Marke and Mr Justin Audcent are directors of RSM Corporate Australia Pty Ltd.  Both Ms Marke and Mr Audcent are 

Chartered Accountants with extensive experience in the field of corporate valuations and the provision of independent expert’s 

reports for transactions involving publicly listed and unlisted companies in Australia. 

Reliance on this Report 

This report has been prepared solely for the purpose of assisting Shareholders of the Company in considering the Proposed 

Transaction.  We do not assume any responsibility or liability to any party as a result of reliance on this report for any other 

purpose. 

Reliance on Information 

Statements and opinions contained in this report are given in good faith.  In the preparation of this report, we have relied upon 

information provided by the Directors and management of Avenira Limited and we have no reason to believe that this 

information was inaccurate, misleading or incomplete.  RSM Corporate Australia Pty Ltd does not imply, nor should it be 

construed that it has carried out any form of audit or verification on the information and records supplied to us. 

The opinion of RSM Corporate Australia Pty Ltd is based on economic, market and other conditions prevailing at the date of this 

report.  Such conditions can change significantly over relatively short periods of time. 

In addition, we have considered publicly available information which we believe to be reliable.  We have not, however, sought to 

independently verify any of the publicly available information which we have utilised for the purposes of this report. 

We assume no responsibility or liability for any loss suffered by any party as a result of our reliance on information supplied to 

us. 

Disclosure of Interest 

At the date of this report, none of RSM Corporate Australia Pty Ltd, RSM, Nadine Marke, Justin Audcent, nor any other member, 

director, partner or employee of RSM Corporate Australia Pty Ltd and RSM has any interest in the outcome of the Proposed 

Transaction, except that RSM Corporate Australia Pty Ltd are expected to receive a fee of approximately $25,000 based on time 

occupied at normal professional rates for the preparation of this report.  The fees are payable regardless of Avenira Limited 

receives Shareholder approval for the Proposed Transaction, or otherwise. 

Consents

RSM Corporate Australia Pty Ltd consents to the inclusion of this report in the form and context in which it is included with the 

Notice of Extraordinary General Meeting and Explanatory Memorandum to be issued to Shareholders.  Other than this report, 

none of RSM Corporate Australia Pty Ltd or RSM Australia Pty Ltd or has been involved in the preparation of the Notice of 

Extraordinary General Meeting and Explanatory Memorandum.  Accordingly, we take no responsibility for the content of the 

Notice of General Meeting and Explanatory Statement. 
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B. SOURCES OF INFORMATION  

In preparing this Report we have relied upon the following principal sources of information: 

 Drafts and final copies of the Notice of Meeting; 

 Technical Specialist Report from SRK Consulting; 

 Feasibility Study Report for Baobab Phosphate Project; 

 Binding Agreement for the Proposed Transaction; 

 Audited financial statements for AEV for the year ended 30 June 2018; 

 Reviewed financial statements for AEV for the six months ended 31 December 2018; 

 Consolidation spreadsheet for AEV for the year ended 30 June 2019; 

 ASX announcements of AEV; 

 Various Board Minutes of AEV; 

 Shareholder registry of AEV: 

 Various funding agreements between the Major Shareholder and AEV/BMCC; 

 Novaphos Management Report for the year ended 31 December 2018; 

 Novaphos Management Report for the period ended 31 May 2019; 

 Novaphos Shareholder registry; 

 Various legal agreements relating to interests held by AEV in Novaphos; 

 S&P Capital IQ database;  

 IBIS World;  

 Discussions with Directors, Management and staff of AEV; and  

 Publicly available information. 
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C. GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

Term or Abbreviation Definition 

$ Australian dollar 

Act Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) 

AEV Avenira Limited 

AEV Corporate Loan Loan from the Major Shareholders to AEV 

APES Accounting Professional & Ethical Standards Board 

ASIC Australian Securities & Investments Commission 

ASX Australian Securities Exchange 

ASX Listing Rules The listing rules of ASX as amended from time to time 

BFA Baobab Fertilizer Africa 

BMCC Baobab Mining Chemicals Corporation SA 

BMCC Loan US$1.8 million working capital loan provided by the Major Shareholders to BMCC 

Buy-Back Selective buy-back of shares held by Major Shareholders 

Cash Consideration US$3.0 million cash consideration 

Company Avenira Limited 

Control basis As assessment of the Fair Value on an equity interest, which assumes the holder or 
holders have control of the entity in which the equity is held 

Directors Directors of the Company  

Directors Fees US$0.28 million of accrued Directors fees  

Explanatory Statement The explanatory statement accompanying the Notice 

Fair Value The amount at which an asset could be exchanged between a knowledgeable and 
willing but not anxious seller and a knowledgeable and willing but not anxious buyer, 
both acting at arm’s length 

FME Future Maintainable Earnings 

FOS Financial Ombudsman Service 

FSG Financial Services Guide 

GBO Gadde Bissik Operations 

IER This Independent Expert Report 

Major Shareholders Baobab Partners LLC, Tablo Corporation and Agrifields DMCC 

Non-Associated Shareholders Shareholders who are not a party, or associated to a party, to the Proposed 
Transaction 

Notice The notice of meeting to vote on, inter alia, the Proposed Transaction  

Novaphos Novaphos Inc 

Option or Options Unlisted options to acquire Shares with varying vesting conditions 

Proposed Transaction The sale of the Assets to the Major Shareholders 

Report This Independent Expert’s Report prepared by RSM dated 15 August 2019 
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Resolution The resolutions set out in the Notice 

RG 111 ASIC Regulatory Guide 111 Content of Expert Reports 

RSM  RSM Corporate Australia Pty Ltd 

S&P Capital IQ An entity of Standard and Poors which is a third party provider of company and other 
financial information 

Share or AEV Share Ordinary fully paid share in the capital of the Company 

Shareholder A holder of Share 

VALMIN Code Australasian Code for Public Reporting of Technical Assessments and Valuations of 
Mineral Assets (2015) 

VWAP Volume weighted average share price  

Working Capital Supplement 
Facility 

US$0.3 million working capital loan provided by the Major Shareholders to AEV, any 
draw-downs will be reduced from the Cash Consideration 
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D. INDEPENDENT TECHNICAL SPECIALIST’S 

REPORT 
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E. PROFORMA NET ASSETS POST PROPOSED 

TRANSACTION 

30-Jun-19 Eliminate Eliminate Add Total Wonarah Project Wonarah Project Wonarah Project

A$000's Management BFA / BMCC Baobab Consideration Pro forma Low Value High Value Preferred Value

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 301 (22)  - 4,134 4,413 4,413 4,413 4,413

Trade and other receivables 425 (381)  -  - 43 43 43 43

Inventories 1,497 (1,497)  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Current Assets 2,222 (1,901)  - 4,134 4,456 4,456 4,456 4,456

Non-current assets

Trade and other receivables 1,482  -  -  - 1,482 1,482 1,482 1,482

Investment in equity instruments 16  -  -  - 16 16 16 16

Plant and equipment 1,058 (1,053)  -  - 5 5 5 5

Capitalised exploration and evaluation expenditure 10,804  - (4,826)  - 5,978 6,010 16,020 9,010

Capitalised mine development expenditure 50,238  - (50,238)  -  -  -  -  -

Intangible assets 123 (79)  -  - 44 44 44 44

Other assets 674 (674)  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Non-Current Assets 64,394 (1,806) (55,064)  - 7,524 7,556 17,566 10,556

Total Assets 66,617  (3,706)  (55,064) 4,134 11,980 12,012 22,022 15,012

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 4,071 (3,427)  - (405) 239 239 239 239

Provisions 203 (60)  -  - 143 143 143 143

Loans and borrowings 4,289 (2,971)  - (1,318) -  -  -  -

Total Current Liabilities 8,563 (6,459) - (1,723) 382 382 382 382

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 1,884 (595)  -  - 1,290 1,290 1,290 1,290

Loans and borrowings 5,932 (5,932)  -  - -  -  -  -

Deferred tax liabilities 2,231 (2,231)  -  - -  -  -  -

Total Non-Current Liabilities 10,048 (8,758) - - 1,290 1,290 1,290 1,290

Total Liabilities 18,611  (15,217) -  (1,723) 1,671 1,671 1,671 1,671

Net Assets 48,006 11,510 (55,064) 5,857 10,309 10,341 20,351 13,341
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PROXY FORM 

APPOINTMENT OF PROXY 
AVENIRA LIMITED 
ACN 116 296 541 

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 

I/We 
 
of 
 

being a Shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting, hereby 

appoint 

Name of proxy 

 
OR    the Chair as my/our proxy 
 

or failing the person so named or, if no person is named, the Chair, or the Chair’s nominee, to vote in accordance with the following directions, or, 
if no directions have been given, and subject to the relevant laws as the proxy sees fit, at the Meeting to be held at DLA Piper, Level 31, Central 
Park, 152 - 158 St Georges Terrace, Perth Western Australia, and at any adjournment thereof. 

 
CHAIR’S VOTING INTENTION IN RELATION TO UNDIRECTED PROXIES 
 
The Chair intends to vote undirected proxies in favour of all Resolutions.  In exceptional circumstances the Chair may change his/her 
voting intention on any Resolution.  In the event this occurs an ASX announcement will be made immediately disclosing the reasons for 
the change. 
 

Voting on business of the Meeting FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN 

Resolution 1 – Approval for Transaction of Main Undertaking     

Resolution 2 – Selective Buy-Back     
 

Please note: If you mark the abstain box for a particular Resolution, you are directing your proxy not to vote on that Resolution on a show of hands or on a poll and 
your votes will not be counted in computing the required majority on a poll. 

If two proxies are being appointed, the proportion of voting rights this proxy represents is   

Signature of Shareholder(s): Date: __________________ 

Individual or Shareholder 1  Shareholder 2  Shareholder 3 

     

Sole Director/Company Secretary  Director  Director/Company Secretary 

 

Contact Name: ______________________________________ Contact Ph (daytime): __________________________ 
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I N S T R U C T I O N S  F O R  C O M P L E T I N G  P R O X Y  F O R M  

1. (Appointing a proxy): A Shareholder entitled to attend and cast a vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote on their behalf at the Meeting.  If a Shareholder is entitled to cast 2 or more votes at the Meeting, the Shareholder may appoint a 
second proxy to attend and vote on their behalf at the Meeting.  However, where both proxies attend the Meeting, voting may only be 
exercised on a poll.  The appointment of a second proxy must be done on a separate copy of the Proxy Form.  A Shareholder who 
appoints 2 proxies may specify the proportion or number of votes each proxy is appointed to exercise. If a Shareholder appoints 2 
proxies and the appointments do not specify the proportion or number of the Shareholder’s votes each proxy is appointed to exercise, 
each proxy may exercise one-half of the votes.  Any fractions of votes resulting from the application of these principles will be 
disregarded.  A duly appointed proxy need not be a Shareholder. 

2. (Direction to vote): A Shareholder may direct a proxy how to vote by marking one of the boxes opposite each item of business.  The 
direction may specify the proportion or number of votes that the proxy may exercise by writing the percentage or number of Shares 
next to the box marked for the relevant item of business.  Where a box is not marked the proxy may vote as they choose subject to 
the relevant laws.  Where more than one box is marked on an item the vote will be invalid on that item. 

3. (Signing instructions): 

 (Individual): Where the holding is in one name, the Shareholder must sign. 

 (Joint holding): Where the holding is in more than one name, all of the Shareholders should sign. 

 (Power of attorney): If you have not already provided the power of attorney with the registry, please attach a certified 
photocopy of the power of attorney to this Proxy Form when you return it. 

 (Companies): Where the company has a sole director who is also the sole company secretary, that person must sign.  Where 
the company (pursuant to Section 204A of the Corporations Act) does not have a company secretary, a sole director can 
also sign alone.  Otherwise, a director jointly with either another director or a company secretary must sign.  Please sign 
in the appropriate place to indicate the office held.  In addition, if a representative of a company is appointed pursuant to 
Section 250D of the Corporations Act to attend the Meeting, the documentation evidencing such appointment should be 
produced prior to admission to the Meeting.  A form of a certificate evidencing the appointment may be obtained from 
the Company. 

4. (Attending the Meeting): Completion of a Proxy Form will not prevent individual Shareholders from attending the Meeting in person 
if they wish.  Where a Shareholder completes and lodges a valid Proxy Form and attends the Meeting in person, then the proxy’s 
authority to speak and vote for that Shareholder is suspended while the Shareholder is present at the Meeting. 

5. (Return of Proxy Form): To vote by proxy, please complete and sign the enclosed Proxy Form and return by:  

Online At www.investorvote.com.au 

By mail Share Registry – Computershare Investor Services Pty Limited, GPO Box 242, Melbourne Victoria 3001, 
Australia 

By fax 1800 783 447 (within Australia) 

 +61 3 9473 2555 (outside Australia) 

By mobile Scan the QR Code on your proxy form and follow the prompts 

Custodian  For Intermediary Online subscribers only (custodians) please visit  

Voting www.intermediaryonline.com to submit your voting intentions, 

so that it is received not less than 48 hours prior to commencement of the Meeting. 

 Proxy Forms received later than this time will be invalid. 

http://www.investorvote.com.au/
http://www.intermediaryonline.com/
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